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Housing Element and Fair Share Plan 
 
INTRODUCTION 

The Housing Element and Fair Share Plan for the Township of Moorestown addresses its 
constitutional obligation to provide for affordable housing under the mandate of the Mount 
Laurel Doctrine established by the New Jersey Supreme Court beginning in 1975 and codified 
by the state legislature in the New Jersey Fair Housing Act of 1985.  Together, the Housing 
Element and Fair Share Plan (HEFSP) constitute the affordable housing plan for the 
municipality.  The Housing Element is a component of the Township’s Master Plan for 
development and redevelopment, and the Fair Share Plan constitutes the means and 
documents designed to implement the Housing Plan Element.   The HEFSP will also be known 
in this document as the “housing plan.” 

The Mount Laurel Doctrine has a long and complicated history since it was first articulated by 
the New Jersey Supreme Court in 1975, as outlined beginning on page 2 under the heading, 
Affordable Housing History in New Jersey: Judicial and Legislative Background.   

This housing plan primarily addresses what is called the Fourth Round of affordable housing 
obligation.  This time period, set by an amendment to the Fair Housing Act in March 2024, 
runs from July 1, 2025 for ten years to June 30, 2035.  Since municipal affordable housing 
obligations for one of the two main components are cumulative, the means to address the prior 
rounds of obligation are also included in this document and close observers will note 
substantial portions carry forward from the Township’s Third Round Housing Element and 
Fair Share Plan that was first adopted by the Planning Board December 5, 2019, amended on 
December 2, 2020, and last amended on July 1, 2021.  

The 2024 amendments to the Fair Housing Act set in motion a concentrated process that has 
involved both the Township Council and the Planning Board, due to a strict schedule of actions. 
These actions are required for any municipality that wishes to comply with the Mount Laurel 
Doctrine, which mandates providing a fair share of affordable housing opportunities for both 
current and future residents of New Jersey. 

In accordance with this process, the Township Council and the Planning Board have prepared 
this Housing Element and Fair Share Plan and the accompanying Spending Plan.  

BRIEF HISTORY AND REGIONAL LOCATION 

Moorestown Township is located in western Burlington County, New Jersey, about 12 miles 
from the center of Philadelphia and 80 miles from New York City.  The municipality covers 
14.73 square miles of land and had an estimated population of 21,796 people as of July 1, 2024 
(slightly more than the 21, 355 persons from the 2020 U.S. Census).  Moorestown has the sixth 
largest population in Burlington County, smaller than Burlington Township and larger than 
Maple Shade.   
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Moorestown generally dates its beginning from 1682, when the first European settlers arrived 
and established farms. Moorestown has historically been a center of population, first as an 
agrarian community, then as a center of commerce with the arrival of the railroad, as a 
bedroom community for Camden and Philadelphia, and currently as a suburban town with a 
historic center containing its own workforce, stores and offices.  

Housing affordable to persons of modest means has long been a focus of many individuals 
and groups in the municipality.  A growing social consensus in the 1960s led to many new or 
expanded governmental programs for providing affordable housing. Municipal responses 
typically took the form of the creation of housing authorities, but these were mainly in large 
population centers. Affordable housing advocates in Moorestown, however, took a different 
approach to the issue. Moorestown has a strong set of institutions, including many religious 
organizations. In 1969, a group of nine churches formed the nonprofit, non-sectarian 
Moorestown Ecumenical Neighborhood Development, Inc. (MEND). MEND has featured 
prominently in the Township’s affordable housing efforts. Since that time, the Township has 
become actively involved in additional affordable housing initiatives to address its obligation 
to provide opportunities for very low-, low-, and moderate-income households to live in 
Moorestown. 

NJ AFFORDABLE HOUSING JUDICIAL AND LEGISLATIVE BACKGROUND 

In the 1975 Mount Laurel decision, the New Jersey Supreme Court ruled that developing 
municipalities have a constitutional obligation to provide diversity and choice in the housing 
types permitted in the municipality, including housing for low- and moderate-income 
households. In its 1983 Mount Laurel II decision, the New Jersey Supreme Court extended to 
all municipalities with any “growth area” as designated in the State Development Guide Plan 
(now superseded by the State Development and Redevelopment Plan, or SDRP) the obligation 
to provide their “fair share” of a calculated regional need for affordable units. Mount Laurel II 
also introduced a “builder’s remedy” if a municipality was not providing of its fair share of 
affordable housing. A builder’s remedy may permit a developer that is successful in litigation 
the right to develop what is typically a higher density multi-family project on land not zoned to 
permit such use, so long as a “substantial” percentage of the proposed units would be reserved 
for low- and moderate-income households. 
 
In 1985, in response to Mount Laurel II, the New Jersey Legislature enacted the Fair Housing 
Act (“FHA”). The FHA created the Council on Affordable Housing (“COAH”) as an 
administrative body responsible for oversight of municipalities’ affordable housing efforts, 
rather than having oversight go through the courts. The Legislature charged COAH with 
promulgating regulations (i) to establish housing regions; (ii) to estimate low- and moderate-
income housing needs; (iii) to set criteria and guidelines for municipalities to use in 
determining and addressing their fair share obligations, and (iv) to create a process for the 
review and approval of municipal housing elements and fair share plans. 
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COAH’s First and Second Rounds (1987-1999) 

COAH created the criteria and regulations for municipalities to address their affordable 
housing obligations.  COAH originally established a methodology for determining municipal 
affordable housing obligations for the six-year period between 1987 and 1993, which period 
became known as the First Round. This methodology established an existing need to address 
substandard housing that was being occupied by low- and moderate-income households 
(variously known as “present need” or “rehabilitation share”), and calculated future demand, 
to be satisfied typically, but not exclusively, with new construction (“prospective need” or “fair 
share”). 
 
The First Round methodology was superseded in 1994 by COAH’s Second Round regulations. 
The 1994 regulations recalculated a portion of the 1987-1993 affordable housing obligations 
for each municipality and computed the additional municipal affordable housing need from 
1993 to 1999 using 1990 census data. These regulations identified a municipality’s cumulative 
obligations for the First and Second Rounds. Under regulations adopted for the Third Round, 
a municipality’s obligation to provide affordable housing for the First and Second Rounds is 
referred to cumulatively as the Prior Round obligation.  
 
COAH’s Third Round and Related Judicial and Legislative Activity, (1999-2025) 

The FHA had originally required housing rounds to be for a six-year period for the First and 
Second Rounds. In 2001, the time period increased to a 10-year period consistent with the 
Municipal Land Use Law (“MLUL”). In order to utilize 2000 census data, which hadn’t yet 
been released, COAH delayed the start of the Third Round from 1999 to 2004, with the Third 
Round time period initially ending in 2014. In December 2004, COAH’s first version of the 
Third Round rules became effective, and the 15-year Third Round time period (1999 – 2014) 
was condensed into an affordable housing delivery period from January 1, 2004, through 
January 1, 2014.  
 
The 2004 Third Round rules marked a significant departure from the methods utilized in 
COAH’s Prior Round. Previously, COAH assigned an affordable housing obligation as an 
absolute number to each municipality. These Third Round rules implemented a “growth 
share” approach that linked the production of affordable housing to residential and non-
residential development in a municipality.  
 
On January 25, 2007, a New Jersey Appellate Court decision invalidated key elements of the 
first version of the Third Round rules, including the growth share approach, and the Court 
ordered COAH to propose and adopt amendments to its rules. COAH issued revised rules 
effective on June 2, 2008 (as well as a further rule revision effective on October 20, 2008), 
which largely retained the growth share approach.  
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Just as various parties had challenged COAH’s initial Third Round regulations, parties 
challenged COAH’s 2008 revised Third Round rules. On October 8, 2010, the Appellate 
Division issued its decision on the challenges. The Appellate Division upheld the COAH Prior 
Round regulations that assigned rehabilitation and Prior Round numbers to each municipality 
but invalidated the regulations by which the agency assigned housing obligations in the Third 
Round, again ruling that COAH could not allocate obligations through a growth share formula. 
Instead, the Appellate Division directed COAH to use methods similar to those used in the 
First and Second Rounds.  
 
Third Round Judicial Activity 

After various challenges were filed, on September 26, 2013, the New Jersey Supreme Court 
upheld the Appellate Court decision and ordered COAH to prepare the necessary rules. COAH 
failed to adopt new rules, and more challenges ensued.  
 
On March 10, 2015, the New Jersey Supreme Court issued a ruling on Fair Share Housing 
Center’s (“FSHC’s”) Motion in Aid of Litigant’s Rights, which became known as Mount Laurel 
IV. In this decision, the Court transferred responsibility for reviewing and approving housing 
elements and fair share plans from COAH to designated Mount Laurel trial judges, declaring 
COAH “moribund.” Municipalities were now to apply to the Courts, instead of COAH, if they 
wished to be protected from exclusionary zoning lawsuits. The Mount Laurel trial judges, with 
the assistance of a Court-appointed Special Adjudicator, were tasked with reviewing municipal 
plans much in the same manner as COAH had done previously. Those towns whose plans 
were approved by the Court received a Judgment of Compliance and Repose, the court 
equivalent of COAH’s substantive certification. 
 
While the New Jersey Supreme Court’s decision set a process in motion for towns to address 
their Third Round obligation, the decision did not assign those obligations. Instead, that was 
to be done by the trial courts, although ultimately most towns entered into settlement 
agreements to set their fair share obligations. The Court stated that municipalities should rely 
on COAH’s Second Round rules (N.J.A.C. 5:93) and those components of COAH’s 2008 
regulations that were specifically upheld, as well as the FHA, in their preparation of Third 
Round housing elements and fair share plans. 
 
On January 17, 2017, the New Jersey Supreme Court rendered a decision that found that the 
period between 1999 and 2015, now known as the “gap period,” when no valid affordable 
housing regulations were in force, generated an affordable housing obligation. This obligation 
required an expanded definition of the municipal Present Need obligation to include the 
unaddressed housing needs of low- and moderate-income households that had formed during 
the gap period. This meant that the municipal affordable housing obligation would now 
comprise four components: Present Need (rehabilitation), Prior Round (1987-1999, new 
construction), Gap Need (1999-2015, new construction), and Prospective Need (Third Round, 
2015 to 2025, new construction).  
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Third Round Legislative Activity 

During the Third Round, the New Jersey Legislature amended the FHA in several ways. On 
July 17, 2008, P.L. 2008, c. 46, (referred to as the “Roberts Bill” or “A500”) was enacted, 
amending the FHA in these key directions: 

• It established a statewide 2.5% nonresidential development fee instead of requiring 
nonresidential developers to provide affordable housing; 

• It eliminated new regional contribution agreements (“RCAs”) as a compliance 
technique available to municipalities; previously a municipality could fund the transfer 
up to 50% of its fair share to so called “receiving” municipalities; 

• It added a requirement that 13% of all affordable housing units be restricted to very 
low-income households, which it defined as households earning 30% or less of median 
income; and 

• It added a requirement that municipalities had to commit to spend development fees 
within four years of the date of collection. This was later addressed in a Superior Court 
decision which found the four-year period begins at the time the Court approves the 
municipal spending plan.  

In July 2020, the State amended the FHA again to require, beginning in November 2020, that 
all affordable units that are subject to affirmative marketing requirements also be listed on the 
state’s Affordable Housing Resource Center website. All affordable housing affirmative 
marketing plans are now required to include listing on the State Affordable Housing Resource 
Center website. 

The Fourth Round (2025-2035) 

The amendments to the FHA passed on March 20, 2024 (P.L. 2024 c.2) set forth the 
requirements in the law under which municipalities must address their Fourth Round 
affordable housing obligations and in many ways represents a significant change from the 
means by which housing plans were previously devised. Highlights of the changes are as 
follows: 

• Formally abolishes COAH; 

• As noted in the introduction, required DCA to promulgate municipal obligations using 
an adjusted methodology. These obligations are advisory, not binding; 

• Established a timeline within which municipalities need to adopt and submit binding 
resolutions stipulating to their Fourth Round fair share obligations, in order for them 
to retain their immunity from exclusionary-zoning lawsuits; 
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• Required the New Jersey Housing and Mortgage Finance Agency (“HMFA”) and DCA 
to update rules and standards governing affordable housing production, trust funds, 
and affordable housing administration; 

• Established a Court-based Affordable Housing Dispute Resolution Program 
(“Program”) that will be responsible for challenges to municipalities’ affordable 
housing obligation determinations and compliance efforts; 

• Established a longer control period – 40 years, rather than 30 years – for new affordable 
rental units; 

• Changed the criteria for affordable housing bonuses, making various additional 
categories of affordable housing eligible for bonuses; 

• Established a timeline within which municipalities need to take various steps toward 
adoption of a Housing Element and Fair Share Plan, in order for them to retain their 
immunity from exclusionary-zoning lawsuits; 

• Established new reporting and monitoring procedures and deadlines for both 
affordable units and affordable housing trust funds, and assigns oversight for reporting 
and monitoring to DCA. 

In addition, with the establishment of this new body with the court system, on December 18, 
2024, the Administrative Office of the Courts issued Administrative Directive #14-24, which 
established procedures for implementation of the Program and for municipalities to file their 
Fourth Round Declaratory Judgment (“DJ”) filings.  As detailed under the section of this 
document covering the requirements of an HEFSP, the Administrative Directive also set 
requirements for what must be included in a compliant Fourth Round HEFSP, though it 
created some conflicts with the law. 

MOORESTOWN’S AFFORDABLE HOUSING HISTORY 

Moorestown has demonstrated a long-standing commitment of voluntary compliance with its 
affordable housing obligations. The Township has addressed its constitutional affordable 
housing obligation in response to the FHA and COAH’s First Round, Second Round and Third 
Round regulations (both adopted iterations from 2004 and 2008) by submitting and obtaining 
substantive certifications in the First and Second Rounds and by petitioning COAH in both 
iterations of the adopted Third Round rules of 2004 and 2008. For a description of those 
efforts, please refer to the adopted 2020 Housing Element and Fair Share Plan, carrying an 
original date of April 7, 2019, last revised on December 3, 2020. 

2015 Declaratory Judgment and Third Round Plan 

In response to the Mt. Laurel IV New Jersey Supreme Court decision, the Township filed for a 
Declaratory Judgment that its affordable housing efforts met its constitutional obligations. The 
Declaratory Judgment action was filed on July 8, 2015, along with a motion for temporary 
immunity from builder’s-remedy lawsuits.  Hon. Ronald Bookbinder, J.S.C., issued an order 
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on October 8, 2015, granting the Township’s motion for temporary immunity and giving two 
intervenors standing in the matter.  Furthermore, while Fair Share Housing Center did not 
file for intervenor status per se, the New Jersey Supreme Court made them an interested party 
as lead plaintiff in all such matters throughout the state.  During this time frame, 
municipalities formed a consortium to determine their municipal affordable housing 
obligations and Moorestown joined this group, numbering at its peak about 330 local 
governments.  Fair Share Housing Center and the New Jersey Builders Association also delved 
into modeling of municipal affordable housing obligations with their own group of experts.  In 
the meantime, both entities, but to a much lesser extent the Builders Association, sought 
settlement agreements with municipalities to agree to a set of affordable housing numbers that 
municipalities would address in the Third Round since no official or adjudicated obligations 
had been determined, some 16 years after the round was to have begun.  In point of fact, the 
Third Round housing obligations were not settled except for Mercer County until the recent 
amendment to the NJ Fair Housing Act in March 2024 took legislative notice of it for the entire 
state.    

Consequently, although the Township adopted a Third Round Housing Element and Fair 
Share Plan on November 6, 2015 utilizing two different scenarios, one high and one low, the 
Township reached a Settlement Agreement with Fair Share Housing Center on March 18, 2018 
that  established its Rehabilitation Share (now reverted to being called Present Need) of 19 
units, a Prior Round Obligation (the recalculated First and Second Rounds) of 621 units1 and 
a Third Round Realistic Development Potential (RDP) of 606 units.  This settlement was 
approved in an Order issued by Judge Bookbinder on August 28, 2018. 

Realistic Development Potential acknowledges that the municipality lacks the developable land 
resources to address its full obligation which the Settlement Agreement set at 1,167 units.  The 
difference between the RDP and the full obligation is known as the unmet need, which was 
originally set out 561 units.  The Moorestown Planning Board adopted a Housing Element and 
Fair Share Plan that addressed these obligations on December 5, 2019.  This required extensive 
rezoning in the municipality with seven new specific affordable housing districts, an overlay 
district, an accessory apartment ordinance, a mandatory setaside ordinance, extension of 
controls ordinance, and new procedures and controls ordinance, all of which remain in place.  
Leading to the 2019 HEFSP was a revision to the Settlement Agreement, executed on May 17, 
2019, that recognized that one of the original 100% municipally sponsored sites, on Rt. 38, 
had run into a deed-restriction issue that in the end, did require a different site.  It also 
acknowledged that a new site, heretofore lacking utility infrastructure could overcome that 
limitation and was added to the plan on Centerton Road.  These and some other adjustments 
raised the RDP to 633 units and lowered the unmet need to 534 units.  Judge Bookbinder 
approved the amendments to the Settlement Agreement in an Order dated July 19, 2019.   

 
1 - This number actually failed to account for Moorestown’s recognized employment adjustment 

granted by COAH that reduced the Prior Round obligation by 15 units to a coincidental 606 units, 
the same as the original Third Round RDP.   
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During the following year or so, as the Township carried out the implementation of its Plan, 
the site for the Pennrose 100% municipally sponsored project settled on a site located at the 
intersection of Harper and East Gate Drives, where it is nearly complete.  Options for the Nagle 
tract were also explored as laid out in the revised HEFSP that was adopted on December 3, 
2020.  The RDP remained at 633 units.  This HEFSP and the second amendment to the 
Settlement Agreement were conditionally approved on April 14, 2020, by the Hon. Paula Dow, 
P.J. Ch.  

Objections by one of the inclusionary developers, MRD, and one of the unmet need site 
landowners, the Lenola Shopping Center, were raised over the municipal housing plan towards 
the end of 2020.  After several days of hearings in early 2021, the municipality prevailed in 
maintaining its Plan as amended.     

Subsequently, in 2021, an additional Plan amendment was adopted due to the uncertainty with 
the Township’s Nagle site due to national security concerns which is discussed in the Fair 
Share Plan under Third Round Obligation, which required that the proposed development be 
moved to another site.  Secondly, the Centerton Road site, where the Township had identified 
Community Investment Strategies as the 100% developer, had been unsuccessful in the 2020 
funding round and had decided on several other possible options that were spelled out in the 
amendment.  The Planning Board adopted this amendment on July 1, 2021. 

2024 Amended Fair Housing Act and Fourth Round Plan 

With the amendment to the Fair Housing Act in March 2024, it started the schedule for 
determining municipal responses for the Fourth Round which has culminated in the 
development and adoption of this document as the means for Moorestown to meet its 
constitutional obligations for affordable housing in the next time period. 
 
AFFORDABILITY REQUIREMENTS  

Affordable housing is defined under the amended FHA as a dwelling, either for sale or rent, 
that is within the financial means of households of very low, low, or moderate income as 
income is measured within each housing region. Moorestown is in Region 5, which includes 
the counties of Burlington, Camden, and Gloucester. Moderate-income households are those 
earning more than 50% but less than 80% of the regional median income. Low-income 
households are those with annual incomes that are between 30% and 50% of the regional 
median income.  Very low-income households are those with annual incomes of 30% or less 
of the regional median income. 

Through the Uniform Housing Affordability Controls (UHAC) found at N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.1 et 
seq., the maximum rent for a qualified unit must be affordable to households that earn no 
more than 60% of the median income for the region. The average rent must be affordable to 
households earning no more than 52% of the median income. The maximum sale prices for 
affordable units must be affordable to households that earn no more than 70% of the median 
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income. The average sale price must be affordable to a household that earns no more than 55% 
of the median income. 

The regional median income is now defined in the amended FHA and continues to utilize 
HUD income limits on a regional basis. In the spring of each year HUD releases updated 
income limits, which COAH would reallocate to its regions.  Pursuant to P.L. 2024 c.2, the 
New Jersey Housing and Mortgage Finance Agency (HMFA) was assigned responsibility for 
calculating and publishing annual income limits.  In May of 2025, HMFA enacted new income 
limits for 2025, which are shown for Housing Region 5 in Table 1, below. 

Table 1. 2025 Income Limits for Region 5 

Household 
Income 
Levels 

1 Person 
Household 

2 Person 
Household 

3 Person 
Household 

4 Person 
Household 

5 Person 
Household 

Moderate $66,880 $76,480 $86,000 $95,520 $103,200 

Low $41,800 $47,800 $53,750 $59,700 $64,500 

Very Low $25,080 $28,680 $32,250 $35,820 $38,700 
Source: New Jersey Housing and Mortgage Finance Agency 

 
Table 2. Illustrative 2024 Affordable Gross Rent Prices for Region 5 

Household Income Levels 
(% of Median Income) 

1 Bedroom Unit 
Rent 

2 Bedroom  
Unit Rent 

3 Bedroom  
Unit Rent 

Moderate () $1,290 $1,548 $1,789 

Low (50%) $1,075 $1,290 $1,491 

Very Low (30%) $645 $774 $895 

Source: Affordable Housing Professionals of NJ / Affordable Housing Regional Income Limits and Rental Calculator  

 
Table 3. Illustrative 2024 Affordable Sales Prices for Region 5 

 
Household Income Levels 
(% of Median Income) 

1 Bedroom  
Unit Price 

2 Bedroom  
Unit Price 

3 Bedroom  
Unit Price 

Moderate (70% of Median)  $146,383  $177,903  $207,322 

Low (50% of Median)  $101,355  $123,869  $144,883 

Very Low (30% of Median)  $56,326  $69,835  $82,433 
Source: Affordable Housing Professionals of NJ / Affordable Housing Regional Income Limits and Sales Calculator 

 
HOUSING ELEMENT AND FAIR SHARE PLAN REQUIREMENTS 

In accordance with the Municipal Land Use Law (MLUL; N.J.S.A. 40:55D-1, et seq.), a 
municipal Master Plan must include a housing element as the foundation for the municipal 
zoning ordinance. Pursuant to the FHA, a municipality’s housing element must be designed 
to provide access to affordable housing to meet present and prospective housing needs, with 
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particular attention to low- and moderate-income housing. The housing element must contain 
at least the following, as per the FHA at N.J.S.A. 52:27D-310: 

1. An inventory of the municipality’s housing stock by age, condition, purchase or rental 
value, occupancy characteristics, and type, including the number of units affordable to 
low- and moderate-income households and substandard housing capable of being 
rehabilitated;  

2. A projection of the municipality’s housing stock, including the probable future 
construction of low- and moderate-income housing, for the next ten years, taking into 
account, but not necessarily limited to, construction permits issued, approvals of 
applications for development, and probable residential development trends; 

3. An analysis of the municipality’s demographic characteristics, including, but not 
necessarily limited to, household size, income level, and age; 

4. An analysis of the existing and probable future employment characteristics of the 
municipality; 

5. A determination of the municipality’s present and prospective fair share of low- and 
moderate-income housing and its capacity to accommodate its present and prospective 
housing needs, including its fair share of low- and moderate-income housing; and 

6. A consideration of the lands most appropriate for construction of low- and moderate-
income housing and of the existing structures most appropriate for conversion to, or 
rehabilitation for, low- and moderate-income housing, including a consideration of 
lands of developers who have expressed a commitment to provide low- and moderate-
income housing. 

7. An analysis of the extent to which municipal ordinances and other local factors advance 
or detract from the goal of preserving multigenerational family continuity as expressed 
in the recommendations of the Multigenerational Family Housing Continuity 
Commission, adopted pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:27D-329.20; and 

8. An analysis of consistency with the State Development and Redevelopment Plan, 
including water, wastewater, stormwater, and multi-modal transportation based on 
guidance and technical assistance from the State Planning Commission. 

In addition to Fair Housing Act requirements, this Fourth Round HEFSP has been prepared in 
compliance with the following requirements set forth by Administrative Directive #14-24, 
issued by the Administrative Office of the Courts on December 13, 2024: 

1. One of the requirements for a final HEFSP is the inclusion of detailed site suitability 
analyses, based on the best available data, for each of the un-built inclusionary or 100 
percent affordable housing sites in the plan as well as an identification of each of the 
sites that were proposed for such development and rejected, along with the reasons for 
such rejection. 
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2. The concept plan for the development of each of the selected sites should be overlaid 
on the most up to date environmental constraints map for that site as part of its 
analysis.  When the detailed analyses are completed, the municipality can see what 
changes will be needed (either to the selected sites or to their zoning) to ensure that all 
of the units required by the settlement agreement will actually be produced.  If it 
becomes apparent that one (or more) of the sites in the plan does not have the capacity 
to accommodate all of the development proposed for it, the burden will be on the 
municipality either to adjust its zoning regulations (height, setbacks, etc.) so that the 
site will be able to yield the number of units and affordable units anticipated by the 
settlement agreement or to find other mechanisms or other sites as needed to address 
the likelihood of a shortfall. 

3. The final HEFSP is required to document the creditworthiness of all of the existing 
affordable housing units in its HEFSP and to demonstrate that it has followed all of 
the applicable requirements for extending expiring controls, including confirmation 
that all of the units on which the controls have been extended are code-compliant or 
have been rehabilitated to code-compliance, and that all extended controls cover a full 
30-year period beginning with the end of the original control period. Documentation 
as to the start dates and lengths of affordability controls applicable to these units and 
applicable Affordable Housing Agreements and/or deed restrictions is also required.  
Additionally, the income and bedroom distributions and continued creditworthiness 
of all other existing affordable units in the HEFSP must be provided. 

4. The HEFSP is required to include an analysis of how the HEFSP complies with or will 
comply with all of the terms of the executed settlement agreement. Once the HEFSP 
has been prepared, it must be reviewed by Fair Share Housing Center and the 
Program’s Special Adjudicator for compliance with the terms of the executed 
settlement agreement, the Fair Housing Act (FHA) and Uniform Housing 
Affordability Controls (UHAC) regulations. The HEFSP must be adopted by the 
Planning Board and the implementation components of the HEFSP must be adopted 
by the governing body. 

The Court Directive also indicated that the HEFSP must also include (in an Appendix) all 
adopted ordinances and resolutions needed to implement the housing plan, except that this is 
contraindicated in the Fair Housing Act.  In this instance, this document follows the law.  The 
Directive indicates that the following is required to be submitted: 

1. All zoning amendments (or redevelopment plans, if applicable). 

2. An Affordable Housing Ordinance that includes, among other required regulations, 
its applicability to 100 percent affordable and tax credit projects, the monitoring and 
any reporting requirements set forth in the settlement agreement, requirements 
regarding very low income housing and very low income affordability consistent with 
the FHA and the settlement agreement, provisions for calculating annual increases in 
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income levels and sales prices and rent levels, and a clarification regarding the 
minimum length of the affordability controls (at least 30 years for for-sale units, 40 
years for rental units, until the municipality takes action to release the controls). 

3. The adoption of the mandatory set aside ordinance, if any, and the repeal of the existing 
growth share provisions of the code. 

4. An executed and updated Development Fee Ordinance that reflects the court’s 
jurisdiction. 

5. An Affirmative Marketing Plan adopted by resolution that contains specific directive to 
be followed by the Administrative Agent in affirmatively marketing affordable housing 
units, with an updated COAH form appended to the Affirmative Marketing Plan, and 
with both documents specifically reflecting the direct notification requirements set 
forth in the settlement agreement. 

6. An updated and adopted Spending Plan indicating how the municipality intends to 
allocate development fees and other funds, and detailing (in mini manuals) how the 
municipality proposes to expend funds for affordability assistance, especially those 
funds earmarked for very low-income affordability assistance. 

7. A resolution of intent to fund any shortfall in the costs of the municipality’s 
municipally sponsored affordable housing developments as well as its rehabilitation 
program, including by bonding if necessary.  

8. Copies of the resolution(s) and/or contract(s) appointing one or more Administrative 
Agent(s) and of the adopted ordinance creating the position of, and resolution 
appointing, the Municipal Affordable Housing Liaison. 

9. A resolution from the Planning Board adopting the HEFSP, and, if a final Judgment 
is sought before all of the implementing ordinances and resolutions can be adopted, a 
resolution of the governing body endorsing the HEFSP.  

Consistent with N.J.A.C. 5:93-5.5, any municipally sponsored 100 percent affordable housing 
development will be required to be shovel-ready within two years of the deadlines set forth in 
the settlement agreement, though this is inconsistent with the FHA that permits phasing of 
housing plans.  As such, this document follows the FHA. 

1. The municipality will be required to submit the identity of the project sponsor, a 
detailed pro forma of project costs, and documentation of available funding to the 
municipality and/or project sponsor, including any pending applications for funding, 
and a commitment to provide a stable alternative source, in the form of a resolution of 
intent to fund shortfall, including by bonding, if necessary, in the event that a pending 
application for outside funding has not yet been not approved. 

2. Additionally, a construction schedule or timetable must be submitted setting forth each 
step in the development process, including preparation and approval of a site plan, 
applications for state and federal permits, selection of a contractor, and start of 
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construction, such that construction can begin within two years of the deadline set 
forth in the settlement agreement. 

This part of the Court Directive also presupposes a settlement agreement in the Fourth Round, 
which is not the case for Moorestown.  Unlike the Third Round, Moorestown does not propose 
a 100% municipally sponsored project for the Fourth Round. 

HOUSING, POPULATION AND EMPLOYMENT ANALYSIS 

Housing Characteristics 

Moorestown’s housing stock consists predominantly of single-family detached units (75.3%, 
this is higher than the number of single-family detached units for the State (52.7%) and 
Burlington County (64.4%). Other consolidated categories include 13% of the housing stock 
that consists of townhouse or duplexes and 11.7% that are apartments. The Township’s rental 
units comprise approximately 15.6% of all units, a lower percentage than the State (33.4%) or 
county (23%).  

Table 4. Housing Units by Number of Units in Structure and Tenure, 2023 

Number of 
Units in 

Structure 

Owner-
Occupied 

Renter-
Occupied 

Vacant Total 

Units Percent Units Percent Units Percent Units Percent 

1, Detached 5,928 70.4% 211 2.5% 199 2.4% 6,338 75.3% 

1, Attached 552 6.6% 276 3.3% 174 2.0% 1,002 11.9% 

2 11 0.1% 0 0.0% 79 0.9% 90 1.1% 

3 or 4 15 0.2% 218 2.6% 58 0.7% 291 3.5% 

5 to 9 19 0.2% 60 0.7% 0 0.0% 79 0.9% 

10 or more 0 0.0% 545 6.5% 73 0.9% 618 7.3% 

Other 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0% 

Total 6,598 78.4% 1,310 15.6% 510 6% 8,418 100% 

Source: Table B25032 and Table DP04, U.S. Census Bureau, 2019-2023 American Community Survey Five-Year Estimates 

 

Approximately 39.9% of Moorestown’s current housing stock was constructed prior to 1960, 
which can be an indicator of substandard housing, but is not in this instance. Moorestown saw 
the most new dwelling units built between 1960 and 1979 (2,073) and between 1990 and 2009 
(2,165). 
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Table 5. Housing Units by Year Built, 2023 

Year Built Units Percent Owner Renter  Vacant 

2020 or later 56 0.7% 56 0 0 

2010 to 2019 289 3.4% 254 11 24 

2000 to 2009 1,136 13.5% 936 134 66 

1990 to 1999 1,029 12.2% 867 135 27 

1980 to 1989 575 6.8% 355 121 99 

1970 to 1979 946 11.2% 565 381 0 

1960 to 1969 1,028 12.2% 903 94 48 

1950 to 1959 1,045 12.4% 1,004 35 6 

1940 to 1949 308 3.7% 215 70 23 

1939 or earlier 2,006 23.8% 1,443 329 234 

Total  8,418 100.0% 6,598 1,310 510 

Median Year Built 1969 1967 1973 

             Sources: Tables B25036, B25037. DP04, 2019-2023 American Community Survey Five-Year Estimate 

As shown in Table 6, over three-fourths of all housing units in Moorestown contain three 
bedrooms or more. Over half of units in Moorestown (54.5%) have four or more bedrooms 
compared to 33.3% and 25.6% for Burlington County and New Jersey, respectively. In 
comparison to the County and State, Moorestown has a much lower percentage of one- and 
two-bedroom units.  

Table 6. Number of Bedrooms per Housing Unit, 2023 

Bedrooms per Unit Units Percent 

Efficiency (Studio) 100 1.2% 
1 Bedroom 334 4.0% 

2 Bedrooms 1,336 15.9% 
3 Bedrooms 2,061 24.5% 
4 Bedrooms 3,141 37.3% 
5+ Bedrooms 1,446 17.2% 

Total 8,418 100% 

Source: Table DP04, U.S. Census Bureau, 2019-2023 American Community Survey Five-Year Estimates 

 
Table 7 shows the value of owner-occupied housing units in 2013 and 2023. The median home 
value in the Township increased from $477,000 to $645,300. In what may be evidence of the 
pandemic-induced increase in demand for residential real estate outside of major metropolitan 
areas, in 2013 only 46.5% of all owner-occupied homes in the Township were valued at 
$500,000 or more; by 2023, that had grown to 65.4%. In 2013, 490 homes had a value of 
$1,000,000+; by 2023 that number had more than doubled, to 1,050 units.  
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Table 7. Value of Owner-Occupied Housing Units, 2013 and 2023 

Housing Unit Value 
2013 2023 

Units Percent Units Percent 

Less than $50,000 52 0.9% 59 0.9% 

$50,000 to $99,999 22 0.4% 18 0.3% 

$100,000 to $149,999 120 2.0% 142 2.2% 

$150,000 to $199,999 326 5.3% 115 1.7% 

$200,000 to $299,999 808 13.3% 483 7.3% 

$300,000 to $499,999 1,932 31.7% 1,468 22.2% 

$500,000 to $999,999 2,348 38.5% 3,263 49.5% 

$1,000,000 or more 490 8.0% 1,050 15.9% 

Total 6,098 100% 6,598 100% 

Median Value $477,800 $645,300 

Source: Table Dp04, 2009-2013 and 2019-2023 American Community Survey Five-Year Estimates. 

Based on Table 7 and on Table 16, below, approximately 2,112 units (32.0%) may be affordable 
to moderate income households. Of those units, approximately 778 (11.8%) may also be 
affordable to low-income households, and approximately 172 (2.6%) may be affordable to very 
low-income households. 

 
Table 8 shows gross rent estimates in Moorestown Township and Burlington County for 2023. 
The median rent in Moorestown ($1,485) was less than the median rent of Burlington County 
($1,669). Approximately 29.2% of renter-occupied units in the Township have rents between 
$500 and $999.  
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Table 8. Gross Rent by Housing Unit, 2023 

Gross Rent 
Moorestown Township Burlington County 

Units Percent Units  Percent 

Less than $500 53 4.1% 1,210 2.9% 

$500 to $999 325 25.1% 3,431 8.3% 

$1,000 to $1,499 278 21.5% 11,958 28.9% 

$1,500 to $1,999 268 20.7% 12,181 29.4% 

$2,000 to $2,499 273 21.1% 7,886 19.0% 

$2,500 to $2,999 42 3.2% 3,009 7.3% 

$3,000 or More 55 4.3% 1,766 4.3% 

No rent paid 13  1,280  

Total 1,294 100% 41,441 100% 

Median Rent $1,485 $1,669 

Source: Table DP04, U.S. Census Bureau, 2019-2023 American Community Survey Five-Year Estimates 
 
Based on Table 8 and on Table 16, below, virtually all of Moorestown’s rental units are 
affordable to moderate-income households. Of those units, approximately 924 (71.4%) may 
also be affordable to low-income households, and approximately 593 (45.8%) may be affordable 
to very low-income households. 
 
Housing is generally considered to be affordable if the costs of rents, mortgages, and other 
essential items consume 28% or less of an owner-occupied household’s income or 30% or less 
of a renter household’s income. The homeowner rate is lower to account for the additional 
home maintenance costs associated with ownership. In Moorestown, 31.5% of all households 
in occupied units are spending more than 30% of their incomes on housing. For the renter 
population, housing is less affordable; 49.4% of renting households are spending more than 
30% of their incomes.  
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Table 9. Housing Affordability, 2023 

Source: Table DP04, 2019-2023 American Community Survey Five-Year Estimate. 
(1) - Remainder of occupied units have zero or negative income and/or no cash rent. 
(2) - Includes only households with a mortgage.  
(3) - Excludes 44 households labeled as “Not Computed” 

 
The 2023 American Community Survey found that there were 80 housing units in 
Moorestown that were overcrowded (more than 1 person per room) and 73 of them were in 
structures that were built before 1950. There were 54 units that had incomplete kitchen 
facilities and no units with incomplete plumbing facilities. Historically, the conditions 
mentioned in this paragraph have been indicators of housing deficiency, which are used to 
determine the number of units requiring rehabilitation. 
 

Table 10: Indicators of Housing Deficiency, 2023 

 Indicator 
Incomplete 
Plumbing 

Incomplete 
Kitchen 

Crowded or Overcrowded 
and Built pre-1950 

Number of Units 0 54 73 

 Source: Tables B25050, DP04, 2019-2023 American Community Survey Five-Year Estimate  
 *- The margin of error for this information exceeds the estimated counts, and thus the estimates may be unreliable  

 
 

Population Characteristics  

Table 11 shows a comparison of population changes by census year in Moorestown Township 
and Burlington County. The population in Moorestown has increased since 2000 (12.3%), 
going from 19,017 residents to 21,355.  Burlington County population saw a slightly lower 
increase during the same period (9.1%), rising by 13,126 residents.  Similarly to Burlington 
County but slightly slower than Moorestown, New Jersey’s population has risen by 9.4% since 
2000.  
 

  

Monthly Housing Costs 
as Percent of Income 

Owner-Occupied Renter-Occupied All Occupied 

Units Percent Units Percent Units Percent 

Less than 20 Percent 1,857 43.7% 331 26.1% 2,188 39.7% 

20 to 29 Percent 1,279 30.1% 310 24.5% 1,589 28.8% 

30 Percent or More 1,113 26.2% 625 49.4% 1,738 31.5% 

Not Computed 0 – 44 – 44 – 

Total(1) 4,249(2) 100.0% 1,266(3) 100.0% 5,515 100.0% 
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Table 11. Population Growth, 2000 to 2020 

Location 2000 2010 
’00-‘10 
Change 2020 

’10 – ’20 
Change 

’00 - 20 
Change 

Moorestown 19,017 20,726 9.0% 21,355 3.0% 12.3% 
Burlington 
County 

423,394 448,734 6.0% 461,860 2.9% 9.1% 

New Jersey  8,414,350 8,791,894 4.3% 9,288,994 5.4% 9.4% 

 Sources: U.S. Census 2000, 2010, 2020 

Table 12 divides the Township’s population into age cohorts. Age cohorts are a means of 
tracking population peaks and troughs as the individuals in a group age together. Over the past 
10 years, Moorestown saw a significant increase in residents aged 55 to 75, with the 55 to 59 
cohort growing 51.9%, the 60 to 64 cohort growing 35.1%, and the 65 to 74 cohort growing 
51.9%. This increase in the Township’s older population, along with a decline in the number 
of young children, has led to the Township’s median age growing from 44.5 years to 46.2 years. 
In comparison, Burlington County’s median age is 41.7 years and New Jersey’s median age is 
40.1 years, much lower than Moorestown.  

Table 12. Age Distribution, 2013 and 2023 

Age in Years 

2013 2023 
Percent Change 

2013-2023 Population Percent Population Percent 

Under 5 926 4.5% 761 3.6% -17.8% 

5 to 9 1,291 6.2% 1,756 8.2% 36% 

10 to 14 1,974 9.5% 1,515 7.1% -23.3% 

15 to 19 1,668 8.1% 1,727 8.1% 3.5% 

20 to 24 977 4.7% 864 4.0% -11.6% 

25 to 34 1,264 6.1% 1,386 6.5% 9.7% 

35 to 44 2,471 11.9% 2,391 11.2% -3.2% 

45 to 54 3,960 19.1% 3,213 15.0% -18.9% 

55 to 59 1,304 6.3% 1,981 9.3% 51.9% 

60 to 64 1,314 6.3% 1,775 8.3% 35.1% 

65 to 74 1,585 7.7% 2,208 10.3% 51.9% 

75 to 84 1,257 6.1% 1,159 5.4% -7.8% 

85+ 718 3.5% 675 3.2% -6.0% 

Total 20,709 100% 21,411 100% 3.4% 

Median Age 44.5 Years 46.2 Years  

Sources: Table DP05, 2009-2013 and 2019-2023 American Community Survey Five-Year Estimates  
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Household Characteristics 

The U.S. Census Bureau defines a household as those persons who occupy a single room or 
group of rooms constituting a housing unit; however, these persons may or may not be related. 
While the total number of households increased from 2013 to 2023 in Moorestown (7,359 to 
7,908), the average household size slightly decreased from 2.77 to 2.65 persons per household. 
 

Table 13. Household Size of Occupied Units, 2013-2023 

Household Size 
(Persons per Household) 

2013 2023 

Households Percent Households Percent 

1 Person 1,567 21.3% 1,863 23.6% 

2 Persons 2,370 32.2% 2,820 35.7% 

3 Persons 1,251 17.0% 1,219 15.4% 

4+ Persons 2,171 29.5% 2,006 25.4% 

Total 7,359 100% 7,908 100% 

Average Household Size 2.77 2.65 

Sources: Table S2501, 2009-2013 and 2019-2023 American Community Survey Five-Year Estimates 

In 2023, there were an estimated 7,908 households in Moorestown with an average of 2.65 
people per household. Of the total households, 75.2% were family households. Only 39.7% of 
the married-couple households in Moorestown lived with children under the age of 18. This, 
combined with the township’s high median age (46.2 years), could indicate that residents 
move into Moorestown after their children are grown. While 85.9% of all families were headed 
by married couples, 12.3% of family households were female-headed and just 1.9% of family 
households were male-headed. Additionally, 94.8% of the 1,965 non-family households 
consisted of people living alone.  
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Table 14. Household Composition, 2023 

Household Type Households Percent  

Family households 5,943 75.2% 

Married-couple household 5,104 64.5% 

 With Children Under 18 2,025 25.6% 

Male householder, no spouse present 110 1.4% 

 With Children Under 18 68 0.9% 

Female householder, no spouse present 729 9.2% 

 With Children Under 18 432 5.5% 

Nonfamily households 1,965 24.8% 

Householder living alone 1,863 23.6% 

Total Households 7,908 100.0% 

Source: Table S1101, U.S. Census Bureau, 2019-2023 American Community Survey Five-Year Estimate 

 

Household Size vs. Unit Size 

When the number of bedrooms in a unit (from Table 6 above) is considered vs. the size of 
households in Moorestown, there appears to be a mismatch: There are many more smaller 
households (three people or fewer; 74.7% of all households) than there are smaller units (one 
or two bedrooms; 21.1% of all units). Approximately 78.9% of all units have three or more 
bedrooms. This comparative shortage of smaller homes may be forcing some empty nesters 
and young adults without children to consider other locations when seeking smaller-sized 
housing, or to occupy housing that is larger than their needs. Table 15 provides more detail. 
 

Table 15. Unit Size vs. Household Size, 2023 

Unit Size 
Number 
of Units 

Percent 
of Total 
Units 

Household 
Size 

Number of 
Households 

Percent of 
Total 

Households 

0 or 1 bedroom 434 5.2% 1 Person 1,863 23.6% 

2 bedrooms 1,336 15.9% 2 Persons 2,820 35.7% 

3 bedrooms 2,061 24.5% 3 Persons 1,219 15.4% 

4 or more 
bedrooms 

4,587 54.5% 4+ Persons 2,006 25.4% 

Total  8,418 100.0% Total 7,908 100.0% 

Source: Tables DP04 and S1101, 2019-2023 American Community Survey Five-Year Estimate 
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Income Characteristics 

In 2023, the median household income in Moorestown was $154,368, approximately $49,000 
above the county median. In looking at the income distributions of the Township and county, 
52.8% of Moorestown households earn $150,000 or more while the comparable percentage 
countywide is 32.6%. On the opposite side of the income spectrum, only 17.0% of Moorestown 
households earn less than $50,000, while the same is true for 20.9% of county residents. 
While the county has family and individual poverty rates of 4.5% and 6.8% respectively, 
Moorestown has poverty rates of 5.2% and 5.7%.  

Table 16. Household Income by Income Bracket, 2023 

Household Income Households Percent 
Less than $10,000 221 2.8% 
$10,000 to $14,999 158 2.0% 
$15,000 to $24,999 387 4.9% 
$25,000 to $34,999 277 3.5% 
$35,000 to $49,999 301 3.8% 
$50,000 to $74,999 482 6.1% 
$75,000 to $99,999 704 8.9% 
$100,000 to $149,999 1,194 15.1% 
$150,000 to $199,999 1,068 13.5% 
$200,000 or more 3,108 39.3% 

Total 7,908 100.0% 

Median Income $154,368 
               Source: Table S1901, 2019-2023 American Community Survey Five-Year Estimates 

 
Table 17. Poverty Rates among Individuals and Families, 2023 

Government Level Poverty Rate, Family Poverty Rate, Individuals 

Moorestown Township 5.2% 5.7% 

Burlington County 4.5% 6.8% 

New Jersey 7.0% 9.8% 

Sources: Table DP03 and Table S1702, U.S. Census Bureau, 2019-2023 American Community Survey Five-Year Estimates 

Employment Characteristics 

For workers in the Township, more of them – 25.6% – work in the Manufacturing sector than 
in any other. The next largest sectors are Health Care and Social Assistance (13.4%), 
Professional, Scientific, and Technical Services (12.0%), and Wholesale Trade which also 
employed 7.1%. Table 18, Covered Employed by Sector, 2022, provides the numerical 
breakdown. 
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Table 18. Covered Employment by Sector, 2022 

NAICS Industry Employed Residents Percent  

Agriculture 1 0.0% 

Mining and Quarrying 10 0.0% 

Utilities 370 1.6% 

Construction 1,160 5.1% 

Manufacturing 5,837 25.6% 

Wholesale Trade 1,616 7.1% 

Retail Trade 1,310 5.7% 

Transportation and Warehousing 233 1.0% 

Information 332 1.5% 

Finance and Insurance, and Real Estate  1,306 5.7% 

Management of Companies 313 1.4% 

Professional, Scientific, and Technical Services 2,733 12.0% 

Administrative and Waste Management Services 1,357 5.9% 

Educational Services  1,284 5.6% 

Health Care And Social Assistance 3,072 13.4% 

Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation 112 0.5% 

Accommodation And Food Services 882 3.9% 

Other Services, Except Public Administration 718 3.1% 

Private Sector Total  22,646 99.1% 

Public Administration 196 0.9% 

Civilian employed population 16 years and over 22,842 100.0% 

Source: OnTheMap, Center for Economic Studies, U.S. Census Bureau, 2022 

Population and Housing Projections 

The Delaware Valley Regional Planning Commission (DVRPC), the metropolitan planning 
organization (MPO) whose jurisdiction includes Moorestown Township as well as the 
remainder of Burlington County, published population and employment projections for the 
year 2050 (including all employed persons regardless of unemployment insurance).  DVRPC 
projects that the Township’s population and employment will increase by 14.6% and 16.9%, 
respectively, from 2020 to 2050. As Table 19, Population and Employment Projections, 2020 
to 2050, indicates that both employment and population growth in Moorestown will outpace 
that of the County as a whole.  
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Table 19. Population and Employment Projections, 2020-2050 

Governmental 
Level 

Population Employment 

Estimate 
2020  

Projected 
2050  

Percent 
Change  

Estimate 
2020 

Projected 
2050  

Percent 
Change 

Moorestown 21,355 24,482 14.6% 24,540 28,687 16.9% 

Burlington 
County 

461,860 481,500 4.3% 272,361 304,810 11.9% 

Sources: DVRPC, Municipal and County-Level Population and Employment Forecasts, 2020-2050 

The Fair Housing Act requires that housing plans include a 10-year projection of new housing 
units based on the number of building permits, approved development applications, and 
probable developments, as well as other indicators deemed appropriate (N.J.S.A. 52:27D-
310.b). Moorestown has had a high rate of new building permits, averaging 56.5 a year since 
2014.  Combined with the number of demolitions, Moorestown averages 50.9 net new 
dwellings a year.   The level of background growth of new single family dwellings in the 
Township is expected to decline because of a lack of building lots.  It is expected that the 
redevelopment of existing single family residential lots will be become the new approach to the 
construction of modern housing of this type.  Consequently, the construction of affordable 
housing sites will constitute the large majority of residential development in the Fourth Round.  
New Table 20 shows both certificates of occupancy, building permits and demolitions and 
percentage of those for new development, along with an estimate of the construction from 
Third Round affordable housing sites. 
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Table 20. Housing Projections, 2025-2035 

Year 
Building 
Permits 

Demolitions 
Net New 
Dwellings 

2014 55 6 49 

2015 37 2 35 

2016 16 6 10 

2017 89 23 66 

2018 40 0 40 

2019 60 0 60 

2020 29 5 24 

2021 6 7 -1 

2022 147 4 143 

2023 86 3 83 

Total 565 56 509 

10-Year Average 56.5 5.6 50.9 

10-Year Projection (2025-2035) 

Background Growth (50% of Last 10 Years) 255 

Affordable Housing from Third Round 1,079 

Sources: NJ DCA Construction Reporter, CCH Analysis 

CONSIDERATION OF LAND FOR AFFORDABLE HOUSING 

N.J.A.C. 5:93-5.1(b)6 requires the Housing Plan to include a discussion of the lands 
that the Township considered for creating affordable housing.  Moorestown does not 
have enough land that is available, suitable, developable, and approvable for the 
creation of the 250 affordable housing units of the Fourth Round obligation as 
calculated by DCA.  The Township performed a new analysis of its vacant and 
developable land, or a Vacant Land Analysis (VLA) based on the procedures set forth at 
N.J.A.C. 5:93-4.2 in order to determine its Fourth Round RDP (See Appendix A).  For 
comparison, Appendix A also includes the 2017 VLA map that established the 
municipality’s Third Round original RDP of 606 units.  Only one additional site, Block 
5200, Lot 13, on Tom Brown Road, consisting of 5.94 acres met the criteria in addition 
to those sites already found to meet the criteria in the Third Round.  Given this site’s 
context of lot patterning, other large lot development in the area, actual infrastructure 
instead of theoretical utilities and road capacity, the Township chose to consider other 
areas where potential redevelopment might occur over the next ten years if suitable 
overlay zoning were development.  Consequently, the Township identified three sites 
currently occupied by commercial uses that could realistically be redeveloped with 
residential inclusionary projects to satisfy a portion of the Unmet Need.  These three 
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sites are the Brandywine Living at Moorestown Estates (Block 3900, Lots 19 and 21), a 
former bank building that has been vacant for more than a decade accessed from the 
same driveway (Block 3900, Lot 20) and the Comcast Business Center office (Block 
8801, Lot 4.01).  

SEWER CAPACITY 

Affordable housing sites must be located within the sanitary sewer service area. Both 
inclusionary development and 100% affordable development require sewage 
treatment. The Township has a single sewage treatment plant located on the 
southwestern end of the municipality adjacent to the North Branch of the Pennsauken 
Creek. The plant has been upgraded on an ongoing basis since the three-decade long 
moratorium was lifted in the early 1990s, to address both water quality and capacity. 
Approximately 25% of Moorestown’s land area is located in an on-site disposal district 
which is not suitable for affordable housing.  In the reanalysis of vacant and 
developable lands for the Fourth Round, no lands in the non-publicly sewered areas 
were included.   

WATER CAPACITY 

In September 2013, the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) 
issued Moorestown a letter prohibiting further water main extensions or connections 
because of a firm capacity deficit in the Township’s water system created by the closure 
of two water wells several years previously. These two wells, both located at the North 
Church Street Water Treatment Plant, were closed amid concerns about very low levels 
of an unregulated chemical detected during routine testing. Other water treatment 
plants in the Township were also offline or affected. As a result, Moorestown was 
required by NJDEP to purchase substantially more water from the New Jersey 
American Water (NJAW), which had constructed a new water treatment plant in 
Delran to serve growing water needs in the tri-county area. Following meetings with 
NJDEP, the Township entered into a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with NJDEP 
in April 2015. Under the MOA, the Township agreed to a plan and schedule for 
improvements that include completion of upgrades to its water treatment facilities, 
ongoing system improvements, and re-adoption of an ordinance restricting outdoor 
water use, which can be implemented upon a declaration by Moorestown of a water 
emergency. These water treatment upgrades also include addressing the unregulated 
chemical.  

In December 2015, to plan for the improvements - totaling in excess of $33 million - 
the Township Engineer drafted a Water Supply Asset Management Plan for the 
Township’s Public Works Department. Based on the Water Supply Asset Management 
Plan, Moorestown and the NJDEP agreed on July 1, 2016, to terminate the MOA with 
a superseding Administrative Consent Order (ACO). As part of the ACO, a second 
treatment plant was placed online in March 517 following approval by NJDEP of 
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additional temporary treatment of the groundwater supply at the Kings Highway 
facility. The ACO was amended in September 2018 when Moorestown agreed to 
commence construction by January 1, 2019, of plant upgrades at its North Church 
Street and Hartford Road treatment plants.  The Township is required by the ACO to 
complete the upgrades by January 1, 2020.  These improvements, along with the now-
upgraded Kings Highway plant (which came online in April 2018), has corrected the 
firm capacity deficit in the water supply identified by NJDEP and improved the quality 
and quantity of water provided in the municipality. 

Consistency with the State Development and Redevelopment Plan 

The 2024 amendment to the FHA added a requirement that a municipality’s Housing 
Plan Element include an analysis of consistency with the State Development and 
Redevelopment Plan (SDRP), including water, wastewater, stormwater, and multi-
modal transportation, based on guidance and technical assistance from the State 
Planning Commission. The Township’s Fourth Round Plan is consistent with the 
SDRP, in that it recommends the Township focus its housing efforts on assisting those 
who commute into the Township to work, and on generating more smaller units to 
accommodate younger households without children and empty-nester households. 
The lack of available land in the Township for new construction means that all of the 
affordable units proposed toward Fourth Round compliance are contemplated as 
redevelopment initiatives in already-built areas with existing access to public water and 
sewer. 

Consistency with Recommendations of Multigenerational Family Housing Continuity 
Commission 

The FHA requires an HEFSP to provide an analysis of the extent to which municipal 
ordinances and other local factors advance or detract from the goal of preserving 
multigenerational family continuity as expressed in the recommendations of the 
Multigenerational Family Housing Continuity Commission, established pursuant to 
N.J.S.A. 52:27D-329.20.  As of January 2026, no recommendations have been issued 
by the Commission. 
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FAIR SHARE PLAN 

INTRODUCTION 

This part of the Housing Element and Fair Share Plan describes how Moorestown 
intends to meet the affordable housing obligations that have been allocated to it in the 
Fourth Round.  As noted previously, the obligations are two-fold: a Present Need 
obligation and a Prospective Need obligation.  Present Need has also been called the 
“Rehabilitation Share” and Prospective Need has been called “Future Need” and in a 
portion of the Third Round even “Gap Present Need”.  The Present Need obligation is 
reset with each round of affordable housing obligation based on census data.  The 
number of deficient housing units is statistically determined based on certain 
parameters to estimate those that are occupied by low- and moderate-income 
households. 

The Prospective Need obligation is cumulative in that it includes the obligations from 
all prior rounds (First, Second and Third) as well as the Fourth Round that this housing 
plan primarily addresses.  The concept behind Prospective Need is that there is an 
anticipated growth in the population of New Jersey in 2025-2035 which will be 
composed of persons in households and each of those households will require housing.  
A certain percentage of those households have incomes that meet the definition of low 
or moderate incomes.  Definitionally, it is 40% of households, though statistically it 
tends to be slightly higher and typically is found by demographers to be between 41% 
and 42% of all households.  The amended Fair Housing Act set a formula as to the 
number of households for the Fourth Round.  Various organizations have undertaken 
this calculation, including the NJ Department of Community Affairs (DCA)  who have 
reached the consensus that it is 84,698 households of which Region 5’s share is 9,134.  
This regional share of Prospective Need has been allocated to all of the municipalities 
in Burlington, Camden and Gloucester Counties, including Moorestown, by several 
organizations. 

The amended FHA directed the DCA to create a methodology for allocating the Present 
Need and Prospective Need obligations for the Fourth Round.  Unlike COAH’s 
allocation of such numbers, the law made DCA’s acceptance of the obligations by a 
municipality voluntary.  The Township Council decided to accept the DCA obligations 
of 20 Units of Present Need and 250 Units of Prospective Need and adopted Resolution 
75-2025, making a binding declaration as to these numbers and authorizing its filing 
with the Affordable Housing Dispute Resolution Program via Superior Court per 
Court Directive #14-24.  The resolution is attached as Appendix C, adopted on January 
25, 2025.  The Township has been assigned docket number BUR-L-217-25 for Fourth 
Round Declaratory Judgment actions under which this document will also be filed once 
adopted. 
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Persons or entities aggrieved by this action of the Township’s had until February 28, 
2025 to file specific objections as to why the Present and Prospective Need obligations 
did not meet the requirements of the amended FHA.  Since no objections were filed, 
these numbers are official.  On April 18, 2025, the Hon. Terrence R. Cook, A.J.S.C., 
the designated Mount Laurel Judge for the Burlington County Vicinage, issued an 
Order confirming these numbers and authorizing the municipality to proceed with 
this document.  The Order is found in Appendix C. 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING OBLIGATIONS 

Moorestown’s affordable housing obligations are spelled out in Table 21, Moorestown’s 
Affordable Housing Obligations for the Fourth and Earlier Rounds. 

Table 21.  Moorestown Affordable Housing Obligations for the 4th & Earlier Rounds 

Affordable Housing Component Obligation 

Present Need  20 

Prospective Need 

Prior Round Obligation (1)  606 (2) 

Third Round Obligation (3)  1,167 

Realistic Development Potential  724 

Unmet Need  443 

Fourth Round Obligation  250 

Realistic Development Potential  23 

Unmet Need  227 

Total Obligation  2,043  
(1) – This means the combined First and Second Rounds because in the Second Round, the First 

Round numbers were recalculated.. 
(2) – Adjusted downward because employment in another municipality was erroneously counted as 

located in Moorestown based on postal code. 
(3) - This includes both the Gap Present Need and Third Round Prospective Need. 

 
An explanation of these components follows below: 

Present Need Obligation  

Present Need is defined as “the number of substandard existing deficient housing 
units currently occupied by low- and moderate-income households” and “deficient 
housing unit” as “housing that (1) is over fifty years old and overcrowded, (2) lacks 
complete plumbing, or (3) lacks complete kitchen facilities.” The Township’s Fourth 
Round rehabilitation obligation of 20 units was calculated by DCA according to the 
methodology described in the methodology report titled, “Affordable Housing 
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Obligations for 2025-2035 (Fourth Round) Methodology and Background” released in 
October 2024. 

Prior Round Obligation 

The Prior Round obligation is the cumulative 1987 through 1999 new construction 
affordable housing obligation.  This time period corresponds to the First and Second 
Rounds of affordable housing.  The Prior Round obligation as presently structured was 
affirmed by a decision of the NJ Supreme Court in 2013 decision.  Moorestown’s Prior 
Round obligation is 606 units/credits as previously calculated by COAH.   

Third Round Prospective Obligation 

The Third Round obligation includes the “gap” portion of the Third Round (1999-2015) 
when no valid affordable housing regulations were in force and the Third Round 
Prospective Need (2015-2025) which included the 10 year period into the future starting 
in July 2015.  In 2001, COAH adopted a new rule which extended the rounds from 6 
to 10 years. 

The Third Round Prospective Need and Gap Need numbers for the Township were 
determined through negotiation with an interested party, Fair Share Housing Center, 
and agreed to in a Settlement Agreement between the parties dated March 18, 2018.  
As established by the Township’s 2018 Settlement Agreement with FSHC, 
Moorestown’s Third Round obligation (1999-2025) is 1,167 units.   

Fourth Round Prospective Obligation 

Prospective Need is “a projection of housing needs based on development and growth 
which is reasonably likely to occur in a region or municipality.”  The Township’s Fourth 
Round Prospective Need of 250 units was also calculated by DCA according to the 
methodology described in its October 2024 methodology paper. 

MOORESTOWN’S AFFORDABLE HOUSING PLAN 

Satisfaction of the Rehabilitation Obligation 

To satisfy its 20-unit Fourth Round Rehabilitation obligation, Moorestown will 
continue to participate in a Rehabilitation Program with other municipalities in 
Burlington County administered by the Township’s Administrative Agent, CGP&H. 
 
Satisfaction of the Prior Round Obligation 

COAH permits new construction credits, reductions, and bonuses to address the Prior 
Round obligation. In accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:93-5.6(e), the provision of affordable 
housing is required to be based on the issuance of permanent certificates of occupancy 
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for new residential units or the transfer of RCA payments to the receiving community. 
The Township has addressed the entirety of its 606-unit Prior Round obligation with 
a combination of RCAs, 100%-affordable developments, alternative living 
arrangements, inclusionary housing developments and rental bonus credits. In 
determining the obligation of the Prior Round, existing COAH rules require that the 
Township establish the maximum permitted number of age-restricted affordable units 
and the minimum required number of affordable rental units using the formulas in 
Table 22. All crediting documentation for Prior Round units has previously been 
provided, and has been approved by the Court. It is available for review upon request. 

The formulas in Table 22 attributable to the Prior Round obligation reflect the 
Township’s Settlement Agreement with FSHC, which requires age-restricted Prior 
Cycle credits to count towards the senior cap of 83 units. Prior Cycle credits are those 
from affordable housing activities that otherwise meet COAH eligibility criteria, but 
were occupied between April 1, 1980 and December 15, 1986 before the start of the 
First Round.  Because of the Settlement Agreement, the Prior Cycle elements of the 
formulas attributable to Prior Round obligations, as established by COAH, are 
removed.  

Table 22. Moorestown Prior Round Formulas for Minimum Rental and Senior Units 

 Minimum Rental = 152 units  
.25 (Prior Round obligation – 20% cap – 1000 unit cap) =  
.25 (606 – 0 – 0) = .25 (606) = 151.5 rounded up to 152 units.  

 
Maximum Rental Bonus = 152 units 

No more than the minimum rental obligation = 152 units 

Maximum RCA = 303 units 
.50 (Prior Round obligation – 20% cap – 1000-unit cap) =  
.50 (606 – 0 – 0) = .50 (606) = 303 units 
 

Maximum Senior Units w/RCAs (N.J.A.C. 5:93-6.1(b)1) = 83 Units  
.25 (Prior Round obligation – RCAs) =  
.25 (606 – 274) = .25(332) = 83 units 

 
With respect to rental bonuses, the housing plan adheres to the following limitations 
from the Second Round rules: 

 A rental unit available to the general public receives one rental bonus, and no 
rental bonus is granted in excess of the Prior Round rental obligation;  

 An age-restricted rental unit receives a 0.33 rental bonus, but no more than 50% 
of the rental obligation shall receive a bonus for age-restricted rental units. 
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The Township addressed its Prior Round obligation with 479 existing affordable 
housing units, including 470 that were previously approved by COAH in granting 
substantive certification of the Township’s Second Round initial and amended housing 
plans. The approved units included 16 age-restricted credits for the Courthouse and 
Firehouse sites (eight units each – these were formerly prior-cycle credits) and 274 
RCA credits for funds paid to Beverley City and Mount Holly Township.  The 
remaining 170 units are through municipally sponsored units owned and 
administered by MEND.  MEND also owns the Courthouse and Firehouse 
developments. 

MEND is a non-profit organization with which the Township has historically worked 
closely to create new affordable units and to rehabilitate units occupied by low- and 
moderate-income households.  The organization’s commitment to the goal of creating 
affordable units for low- and moderate-income households dates back to 1969, as 
previously noted. 

A map at the end of the Summary in this document identifies all of the affordable 
housing sites discussed in this housing plan. In addition to this map, Table 23,  
Satisfaction of the Prior Round Obligation, provides a summary of the developments 
included to address the entirety of the Township’s Prior Round obligation. 

Table 23. Satisfaction of the Prior Round Obligation 

Prior Round – 606 Units/Credits 
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Special Needs Housing 

Oaks Care/Family Service 3 3 3  3 2000 

Oaks Integrated Care (8 of 10) 8 8 8  8 varies 
NJ Mentor/Foundation for the 

Challenged 
4 4 4  4 2006 

A.D.E.P.T. Programs Group Home 5 5 5  5 2002 

Subtotal 20 20 20  20  

Municipally Sponsored 100% Affordable Housing 

Courthouse (formerly prior cycle) 8  8 8  1984 

Firehouse (formerly prior cycle) 8  8 8  1985 

66-68 E. Second St. 3 3 3   1992 

124 E. Second Street 1 1 1   1991 

203-205 W. Second Street 2 2 2   2002 
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Prior Round – 606 Units/Credits 
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411 S. Lenola Road 1 1 1   1994 

528 Bethel Ave. 1 1 1   1993 

Albany Acres 9 9 9   1987 

Baylor Arms (formerly Chestertowne 
Village) 

45 45 45   2000 

Cedar Court 8     1992 

Creed I 12 12 12   2000 

Colonial Arms 21 21 21   2005 

Lenola School 33 11 33 33  1988 

Stokes Place (10 of 16) 10 1; cap 10 10  1991 

Teaberry Run 24  24 24  1987 

Subtotal 186 107 178 83 20  

Regional Contribution Agreement 

Beverly City 75     
2000-
2002 

Mount Holly Township 199     
2000-
2002 

Subtotal 274      

Subtotals 480 127 198 83 20  

Total Units and Credits 607  

Surplus Credit Toward Third Round 1  

 
Of the 480 units addressing the Prior Round, only the 20 credits from the Special 
Needs facilities named above as Family Service (now Oaks Integrated Care)/Kings 
Highway, Twin Oaks (now Oaks Integrated Care), NJ Mentor/Foundation for the 
Challenged, and A.D.E.P.T. were not included in plans certified by COAH. 
Descriptions of those projects may be found below. 

Special Needs 

As part of its Settlement Agreement with FSHC, the Township has included 19 special 
needs bedrooms, counted as units, from five special needs facilities that had not been 
part of the approved Second Round plans, in lieu of 26 age-restricted units at Linden 
Place, which were moved to the Third Round to ensure that age-restricted units made 
up less than 25% of each round’s compliance plan.  
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Oaks Integrated Care/Family Service/Kings Highway, Inc. 

Oaks Integrated Care (formerly Family Service of Burlington County). This three-
bedroom group home has received all required building permits and a certificate of 
occupancy. It is located at Block 2000, Lot 10 and was acquired on June 14, 2001. The 
three bedrooms are all affordable to individuals with very low incomes. All of its 
occupants were referred from the New Jersey Division of Developmental Disabilities 
waiting list.  

NJ Mentor/Foundation for the Challenged 

NJ Mentor is a service provider for developmentally disabled adults that operates a 
group home, or community living residence, and has a local South Jersey office in 
Mount Laurel. The property is owned by the Foundation for the Challenged, Inc., a 
Dublin, Ohio, non-profit organization experienced in providing services and 
organizational support to developmentally disabled adults. This property is located at 
Block 1601, Lot 11 and was acquired on May 18, 2006. The site has four bedrooms for 
developmentally disabled adults. NJ Mentor is an experienced community living 
residence provider. The four bedrooms in the group home are affordable to individuals 
with very low incomes. 
 
A.D.E.P.T. Programs, Inc. 

This organization owns a property with five bedrooms (Block 2500, Lot 70). A.D.E.P.T. 
Programs, Inc., purchased the property on May 13, 2002, from Resources for Human 
Development Inc., which provided similar types of supportive services, including for 
those with developmental disabilities and mental illness. The property was first used 
for these supportive services beginning in March 1997.  A.D.E.P.T. Programs, Inc., an 
experienced supportive and special needs housing provider, administers the group 
home in accordance with the standards of the New Jersey Department of Human 
Services, Division of Developmental Disabilities. The five bedrooms in the group home 
are affordable to individuals with very low incomes.  
 
Oaks Integrated Care  

Family Service of Burlington County was the original service provider for several group 
homes in Moorestown. This organization merged with Steininger Behavioral Care 
Services to become Twin Oaks Community Services in 2012. In 2015, Twin Oaks 
merged with Greater Trenton Behavioral Health Care to become Oaks Integrated 
Care2. Oaks Integrated Care serves the mentally ill in the community as well as those 
with developmental disabilities. Oaks Integrated Care began its operation in 
Moorestown in 2001 and has since acquired five properties (four under Family Service 
and one under a standalone entity, Kings Highway, Inc.) that are used as supportive 
shared-living housing. The four dwellings, exclusive of the Kings Highway site, include 
Block 701, Lot 30, two homes located on Block 1301, Lot 11 in Eraser Mews, and one 

 
2 - This history is recited so that continuity may be maintained with prior housing elements.  
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property on Block 1701, Lot 12, together containing a total of 10 bedrooms affordable 
to individuals with very low incomes. Eight units are being used to address the Prior 
Round obligation and the remaining two units are being placed in the Third Round. 
Oaks Integrated Care is an experienced supportive and special needs housing provider 
and administers the supportive shared living houses in accordance with UHAC per 
N.J.A.C. 5:80, et seq. Oaks Integrated Care received capital funding from the Special 
Needs Housing Trust Fund to create permanent supportive housing and community 
residences for individuals with special needs, with priority given to individuals with 
mental illness. The organization has also received assistance from the municipal 
Affordable Housing Trust fund. 

Satisfaction of the Third Round Obligation 

As previously indicated, the Township’s court-approved Settlement Agreement with 
FSHC established a 1,167 unit Third Round Obligation. As a result of limited vacant 
and developable land in the municipality, the Court also approved an adjustment of 
this Third Round obligation, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:93-4.2, to a Third Round Realistic 
Development Potential, or RDP, of 606 units, later 633 and finally 724 and a Third 
Round Unmet Need of 534 and ultimately 433 units (see Adjustments to the Realistic 
Development Potential, below). Unmet Need is the difference between the RDP and 
the Third Round obligation.  

Third Round Vacant Land Analysis and Realistic Development Potential 

Moorestown lacked sufficient vacant developable land to address the entirety of its 
Third Round obligation and this lack extends into the Fourth Round.  The Township 
conducted a vacant land analysis using the Second Round rules at N.J.A.C. 5:93-4.2, 
Lack of Land, to determine which sites to include or exclude from the RDP.  Of the 236 
sites considered in that vacant land analysis, 133 are in the sanitary sewer service area. 
Of the 74 sites contributing toward the RDP, 46 are in the sanitary sewer service area 
(adding the Diocese of Trenton and Harper Drive sites to the original list). The analysis 
was approved by the Court in the revised Settlement Agreement.  A map of the original 
vacant land analysis may be found in Appendix B.  

Adjustments to the Realistic Development Potential 

The Township adjusted its RDP upwards twice since the original Third Round 
Settlement Agreement was executed.  

In the first adjustment, two sites were added to the RDP: the Land Resource Solutions 
tract on Block 1101, Lots 12-16 and Block 1102, Lots 40-44, and the Diocese of Trenton 
site on Block 8801, Lot 3.01. The Land Resource Solutions tract consists of the corner 
lots at the intersection of Cottage Avenue and Camden Avenue. The Zoning Board of 
Adjustment approved a 26-unit multi-family housing development in January 2019 
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and imposed a four-unit affordable housing obligation on the application as a condition 
of approval.  The two corner lots previously generated a total RDP of 1.03 units.  The 
26 units generate an RDP of 5.2, for a net increase of 4.17 units.  

The Diocese of Trenton site is located next to the Burlington County Agricultural 
Center on Centerton Road.  In 2019, the Diocese expressed interest in developing (or 
selling the property for development of) housing.  This site is 17.8 acres, of which 1.85 
acres are wetlands and 4.51 acres are unbuildable (a finger of land behind the CIS 
Heritage Village site against the Interstate’s right-of-way).  Under the negotiated 
agreement with the Diocese, the site was expected to produce 83 townhouses, of which 
17 would have been affordable, thus increasing the RDP by 17 units.  In the end, as 
explained further, the site will produce 64 townhouses of which 13 will be affordable.  
A zoning amendment was adopted to implement the agreement as a condition of the 
compliance hearing on the Third Round Plan.  Added together, the two sites increased 
the RDP by 21 units.  

In addition, through negotiation with FSHC, the Pennrose site continued to contribute 
towards RDP, though the municipality disagrees with their analysis.  In the interest of 
settling the matter, the Township accepted the RDP of six units.  Added to the initial 
606-unit RDP, the total revised RDP was 633 units. 

As Unmet Need sites are developed or units are captured with a mandatory set-aside 
ordinance, which Moorestown also adopted as an Unmet Need mechanism, the RDP 
increases and the Unmet Need decreases.  Since the redevelopment of the Moorestown 
Mall was such a mechanism, when development plans moved ahead for Phase I 
involving 350 total residential units and 75 affordable apartments, the RDP increased 
accordingly.  There was also a lower yield from the Sbar Boulevard site, also called the 
Domenica Foundation site, for a loss of six units, and at the D. R. Horton Enclave at 
Moorestown subdivision for a loss of four units, but an addition of one unit for the 
redevelopment of the former Answercom building on Chester Avenue.  The calculation 
of these changes is 700 units/credits; however, because of the municipality’s extra 
efforts in the Third Round, was able to realize an RDP of 723.  By increasing the RDP 
to that level, one additional bonus credit can be taken for the Walters Group 
development on Borton Landing Road, for a grand RDP total for the Third Round of 
724.  The municipality should be able to account for the 24 unit difference between 
these changed circumstances and the mechanisms used to satisfy the Third Round as 
surplus units towards a future obligation.  With the RDP at 724, the Unmet Need is 
reduced to 443 units.   

Formulas Applicable to the Third Round 

As with its satisfaction of the Prior Round obligation, the Township must also adhere 
to a minimum rental obligation, a maximum number of age-restricted units, and a 

                                                                                                                                                                                               BUR-L-000217-25   03/11/2026 11:56:16 AM   Pg 42 of 95   Trans ID: LCV2026630285 



Township of Moorestown 
Housing Element and Fair Share Plan  March 5, 2026 
 

 

  PAGE 36 

maximum number of bonuses in the Third Round (based on Second Round rules). 
Further, the Township must adhere to other requirements such as minimum number 
of family units and family rental units, pursuant to the terms of the Settlement 
Agreement.  

These calculations are based on the adjusted Third Round RDP obligation of 724 units 
and the actual number of housing units that have been or will be constructed.  As 
noted, the Third Round VLA Map from 2017 can be found in Appendix B.  Table 24 
contains the formulas used to determine the various components of Moorestown’s 
Third Round affordable housing obligation, as indicated below. 

Table 24. Formulas Applicable to the Third Round Obligation 

Minimum Rental Obligation N.J.A.C. 5:93-5.15(a)= 181 units  
.25 (RDP) = units 
.25 (724) = 181 units 

Maximum Rental Bonus = 181 units 
No more than the minimum rental obligation = 181 units 

Minimum Family Rental Units = 91 units 
.50 (Third Round minimum rental obligation) =  
.50 (181) = 90.5 units, round up to 91 units 

Maximum Senior Units N.J.A.C. 5:93-5.14(a)1 = 181 units 
.25 (RDP) = units 
.25 (724) = 181 units 

Minimum Total Family Units = 272 units 
.50 (RDP – rental bonuses) =  
.50 (724-181) = .50(543) = 271.5 units, rounded up to 272 units 

 
Additionally, with respect to rental bonuses, the housing plan abides by the following 
limitations from the Second Round rules: 

 A rental unit available to the general public receives one rental bonus; and 

 An age-restricted rental unit receives a 0.33 rental bonus, but no more than 50% 
of the rental obligation shall receive a bonus for age-restricted rental units. 

Satisfaction of the Third Round RDP 

The Township will fully address its 724-unit Third Round RDP with one surplus credit, 
14 units of special needs and supportive housing, 103 extensions of controls, 35 units 
from existing affordable housing sites, 156 units from approved 100%-affordable 
housing sites, 234 units from inclusionary development, and 180 rental bonuses. Table 
25 lists the various elements for meeting the Third Round RDP. 
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Table 25. Satisfaction of the Third Round RDP 

Third Round RDP – 724 Units/Credits 
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Prior Round Surplus 1     

Special Needs Housing 

Community Options Group Homes (12 of 20 
contracted for; reduction of 8 units and 8 
bonuses) 

12 12 12  12 

Oaks Integrated Care (2 of 10) 2 2 2  2 

Subtotal 14 14 14  14 

Extensions of Expiring Controls 

66-68 E. Second St. 3  3   

124 E. Second Street 1  1   

528 Bethel Avenue 1  1   

468 N. Church St. (Cedar Court) 1     

470 N. Church Street (new to the plan) 1     

Beech Street 18  18   

Clover Apartments 5  5   

Lenola School 33  33 33  

Moorestown Court 8  8 8  

Musser Court 16  16   

Stokes Place  16  16 16  

Subtotal 103  101 57  

Municipally Sponsored 100% Affordable Housing (Existing) 

428 Camden Avenue 1 1 1   

Creed II 8 8 8  4 

Linden Place 26  26 26  

Subtotal 35 9 35 26 4 

Municipally Sponsored 100% Affordable Housing (Proposed) 

Harper Drive 75 75 75   

Centerton Road (81 age-restricted units, 
increased from 75) 

81  81 81  

Subtotal 156 75 156 81  

Inclusionary/Mixed-Income Development (Existing and Proposed) 
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Moorestown meets its required minimum rental unit obligation of 181 units with 527 
rental units existing and proposed. Even not counting the extension of expiring rental 
control units, the Township has 424 units proposed. The Diocese of Trenton site was 
approved as a for-sale development. Additionally, 90 units are required to be family 
rental units, which will be satisfied with 345 family rental units from 66-68 E. Second 
Street, 124 E. Second Street, 428 Camden Avenue, 528 Bethel Avenue, Beech Street, 
Clover Apartments, Musser Court, half of Creed II, Harper Drive, MRD, Land 
Resource Solutions, Walters Group/Borton Landing, and the Bel Canto/Moorestown 
Mall units.  For total family units both rental and for-sale, the housing plan meets the 
270-unit requirement with 368 family rental units.  The Township proposes no more 
than 164 senior units, less than the permissible limit, from Lenola School, Moorestown 
Court, Stokes Place, Linden Place, and the Centerton Road project(s). 

Each of the components of the Third Round affordable housing obligation is described 
below.  Except where noted, crediting documentation was provided as part of the Third 
Round’s Judgment of Compliance and Repose. Any crediting documentation is 
available for review upon request. 

Supportive & Special Needs Housing 

Oaks Integrated Care was described in the section discussing the Prior Round 
Obligation. 

  

Third Round RDP – 724 Units/Credits 
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205-209 Chester (New to the plan; from 
mandatory set-aside) 

1  1   

Sbar Boulevard (reduction of 6 units and 6 
bonuses) 

30     

MRD  35 13 35   

Diocese of Trenton (reduction of 4 units) 13     
Borton Landing Road (replaces Nagle Tract; 
66 bonuses added) 

76 66 76   

Land Resource Solutions 4 4 4   

Moorestown Mall Phase I (previously an 
unmet need site, converted to RDP) 

75  75   

Subtotal 234 83 191   

Totals 543 181 497 164 18 

Total Units and Credits 724  
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Community Options, Inc. 

Community Options, Inc. is an experienced care provided for support services for 
people with severe disabilities. The organization’s programs and services include 
community-based living, employment supports, high school transition programs, and 
specialized programs for respite and medically fragile people with disabilities. Persons 
will be selected from the New Jersey Department of Human Services’ Division of 
Developmental Disabilities waiting list. 

The Third Round housing plan expected that 20 bedrooms would be operational by the 
end of the housing period; however, 12 units have been completed.  Due to the COVID-
19 pandemic and rapidly rising suburban real estate prices, the Township and 
Community Options have agreed to end the acquisition of additional properties.  
Accordingly in the housing  plan, credit is only being sought for 12 bedrooms and 
associated bonuses. 

Third Round Extension of Expiring Controls 

COAH acknowledged through its rules that the preservation of affordable housing is 
as important as the creation of new affordable units.  This viewpoint was specifically 
upheld by the New Jersey Supreme Court In re Adoption of N.J.A.C. 5:96 & 5:97 by 
N.J. Council on Affordable Housing3 concerning credit for the extension of controls 
(i.e., recorded covenants) restricting the units to the affordable housing market. The 
concept is to maintain units that would otherwise be lost to the regular housing market 
by the re-imposition of controls on affordability for a period of at least 30 years.  

On November 13, 2017, an agreement was executed between Moorestown and MEND 
for payments of $3,030,000 to extend controls on 101 units at a cost of $30,000 per 
unit. On the date of that agreement, MEND and the Township executed deed 
restrictions on the above-named sites that were subsequently filed with the Burlington 
County Clerk.  

Extension of Expiring Controls Criteria 

The following criteria were established by COAH for their extension of expiring 
controls program (N.J.A.C. 5:97-6.14(a)-(c)). Each rule appears in italics, followed by 
the response.  These criteria remain in place and will be met with the extensions of 
expiring controls proposed for the Fourth Round: 

1.  The unit meets the criteria for prior-cycle or post-1986 credits set forth in N.J.A.C. 
5:97-4.2 or -4.3.  

2.  The affordability controls for the unit are scheduled to expire during the time period 
in which credit is sought.   

 
3 - 221 N.J. 1 (2015) 
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3.  The municipality shall obtain a continuing certificate of occupancy or a certified 
statement from the municipal building inspector stating that the restricted unit meets 
all code standards.  

4.  If a unit requires repair and/or rehabilitation work in order to receive a continuing 
certificate of occupancy or certified statement from the municipal building inspector, 
the municipality shall fund and complete the work. A municipality may utilize its 
affordable housing trust fund to purchase the unit and/or complete the necessary 
repair and/or rehabilitation work.  

5.  Information regarding the development and specific units, on forms provided by the 
Council. Though COAH no longer exists, information on each unit is 
maintained in the records of the municipality. 

6.  A written commitment from the owner to extend controls, or evidence that the controls 
have been extended, in accordance with UHAC. MEND and the Township of 
Moorestown either have or will execute an appropriate agreement for the 
extension of affordability controls for an additional 30 years (Third Round) or 
40 years (Fourth Round) starting on the date that the previous affordability 
controls expired.  

7.  The proposed or filed deed restriction for the extended control period.  

8.  A pro forma for any proposed acquisition and/or rehabilitation costs.  No 
rehabilitation to code for most of the units is anticipated based on the annual 
fire inspections conducted by the Township. 

9.  Documentation demonstrating the source(s) of funding. The Township will use 
funds from its affordable housing trust fund as indicated in its Spending Plan 
(see Appendix J).  

10.  A municipal resolution appropriating funds or a resolution of intent to bond in the 
event of a shortfall of funds.  

11.  A draft or adopted operating manual that includes a description of the program 
procedures and administration in accordance with UHAC. An extension of 
affordability controls manual, prepared by MEND, Inc., was approved as part of 
the Third Round and is appropriate for the Fourth Round. 

12.  An affirmative marketing plan in accordance with UHAC. Since the units were 
and continue to be occupied by low- and moderate-income households that 
were originally informed of units for occupancy in accordance with the 
Township’s affirmative marketing regulations, no affirmative marketing plan 
for the extensions of controls is necessary.  

13.  Designation of an experienced administrative agent, including a statement of his or 
her qualifications, in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:96-18. MEND, Inc., already 
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employs administrative agent(s) that meet the qualifications of N.J.A.C. 5:96-18 
due to their involvement in the provision of affordable housing that has received 
and will receive credit as part of the Mt. Laurel process. 

Municipally Sponsored 100% Affordable Housing 

Creed II  

Creed II, at 315 Chester Avenue (Block 4308, Lot 14), was a new construction project 
that was completed in 2007 and consists of eight units at the rear of the site of Creed 
Apartments (Creed I). Frog Holler Farms, Inc., a subsidiary of MEND, Inc., is the 
owner of the land and MEND is the project sponsor. The project consists of two two-
story buildings with four units each. The four ground-floor apartments in the two 
buildings are designed for the physically disabled. All of the units are one-bedroom 
units, however, and so do not meet UHAC standards for bedroom distribution.  
Moorestown received approval from the Court for a waiver from N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.3(b)1 
that limits the number of efficiencies and one-bedrooms to no more than 20% of the 
total on any one site.  

Linden Place 

Linden Place is located at the intersection of Linden and Pearl streets (Block 5909, Lot 
3). First occupied in 1989, it consists of 26 age-restricted efficiencies and one-bedroom 
apartments on the 1.5-acre lot. This site was in the First and Second Round plans 
certified by COAH. 
  
Inclusionary Developments 

An inclusionary development is a development containing low- and moderate-income 
units among dwellings that have no income restriction, commonly called “market rate” 
housing. Typically, as developed through case law, a minimum of 20% of dwellings 
are designated as affordable in for-sale developments and a minimum of 15% of 
dwellings as affordable in rental developments. Inclusionary development may also be 
part of a mixed-use development where commercial and residential development is 
contained in one building or structure.  

Sbar Boulevard-Domenica Foundation Site 

This site consisted of two parcels of land located on either side of Sbar Boulevard on 
Block 100; Lots 1.01, 1.02 and 1.03 (parcel 1, 6.22 acres) and 1.05, 1.06 and 1.07 (parcel 
2, 7.5 acres).  Now consolidated into one parcel, the site is under construction.  The site 
was located in the SRI, Specially Restricted Industrial, district but has been rezoned to 
the AMF-3, Affordable Multi-Family Residence 3, to permit residential development at 
the number of dwellings originally proposed.  Sbar Boulevard has been vacated and a 
new access driveway has been created along the southerly property boundary to serve 
the industrial use that is located to the rear of the housing development.  According to 
their approved site plan, the tract will be developed with 150 family units and 30 
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affordable units, rather than the expected 36 units.  The project received land use 
approvals in November 2023. 

MRD Site 

MRD, LLC is a subsidiary of Davis Enterprises, Inc.  The site is an 11.78-acre property 
located at 118 W. Route 38 on Block 4801, Lots 18 and 20 that had previously received 
an approval for an office development, which established a feasible means of obtaining 
water and connection to the sanitary sewer system.  The site was located in the R/PO, 
Residential/Professional Office, district but has been rezoned to the AMF-4, Affordable 
Multi-Family Residence 4, district that permits the proposed development as 
negotiated in the original and revised Third Round Settlement Agreements. The 
property is surrounded by single-family residential uses. The rear, or southeastern, 
property line also serves as the municipal boundary between Moorestown and Mount 
Laurel Townships. 

The site will be developed with 173 family rental units, of which 35 will be family 
affordable rental units – slightly less than a 20% set-aside.  The gross density is about 
14.75 units per acre. 

As required in N.J.A.C. 5:93-5.3, affordable housing sites shall be approvable, 
developable, and suitable, as defined in N.J.A.C. 5:93-1.3, for the production of low- and 
moderate-income housing.  This site was found to meet site suitability criteria as part 
of the Township’s Third Round Judgment of Compliance and Repose. 

Cornerstone at Moorestown – Walters Group (replaces Nagle Tract) 

The Township purchased Block 7401, Lot 3, known as the Nagle tract, in 1988, 
originally for the construction of a 100% affordable housing project in the First Round. 
Moorestown subsequently did not require the site and it was land banked for future 
affordable housing purposes.  It was later determined that the site would impinge on 
the property surrounding it that is used by Lockheed-Martin, a large defense contractor, 
in its testing of military systems.  This land was swapped for comparable land on 
Borton Landing Road, some 2,500 feet distant.  Though this land swap was challenged 
in court, the Township eventually prevailed and the site was established through a 
minor subdivision and conveyed to the Township by Lockheed-Martin.  The minor 
subdivision approval resolution, separating the property, is found in Appendix M. 

After the Settlement Agreement with Fair Share Housing Center was signed, the 
Township made the decision to approach affordable housing developers and negotiated 
a Memorandum of Understanding with the Walters Group, an experienced developer 
of affordable housing in New Jersey, to develop the site as a mixed-income community, 
with 50% of the 152 units, or 76 units, deed-restricted for low- and moderate-income 
households.   The project received land use approvals in September 2023, and Walters 
received tax-credit financing for the project in March 2023.  As part of the land swap, 
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financial assistance was also provided for utility infrastructure to service the 
Cornerstone development.  Construction started on the project in late winter, 2025, 
and has rapidly progressed, with most buildings framed and roofed. 

Land Resource Solutions 

Land Resource Solutions is a tract of land bisected by Cottage Avenue on Block 1101, 
Lots 12-16 and Block 1102, Lots 40-44 in the Lenola neighborhood. It consists of a 
vacant site that has been remediated to a residential standard and a closed service 
station on the opposite side. The proposed development plan contains 26 rental 
apartments on the northeast side and parking and stormwater management on the 
southwest side. The landowner sought density and other variances from the Zoning 
Board of Adjustment. The Zoning Board granted the relief sought and conditioned the 
approval on the creation of four affordable units in the development, one very low-, one 
low- and two moderate-income family apartments subject to UHAC standards. The 
Board’s action took place in January 2019 and while some time has passed, the grant 
of the variance runs with the land.  The municipality is able to retain four credits for 
the four apartments. 

Enclave at Moorestown/DR Horton (was Diocese of Trenton site) 

The site originally known as the Diocese of Trenton site is located next to the 
Burlington County Agricultural Center on Centerton Road. This site is 17.8 acres of 
which 1.85 acres are wetlands and 4.51 acres are unbuildable (a finger of land behind 
the Heritage Village (former Toll Brothers) site against the interstate’s right-of-way). 
The site has been rezoned to permit residential development with townhouses.  Due 
to new storm water management rules, the expected yield of 17 affordable housing 
units has been reduced to 13 units and the total number of dwelling units to 64.  The 
project received approvals in July 2024 and site work has commenced.   

Bel Canto/Moorestown Mall  

As previously noted, overlay zoning was applied to the Moorestown Mall site to 
facilitate its redevelopment from a single-use and single-story retail center to a mixed-
use center that will serve as a destination for Township residents and visitors. In 2021, 
the Township adopted a redevelopment plan for the mall that calls for a three-phase 
redevelopment. Mall ownership had objected to the part of the housing plan that 
involved their property and the Township reached an agreement that led to the 
redevelopment study and redevelopment plan, and eventually to a redevelopment 
agreement and site plan approval.  The settlement agreement and redevelopment plan 
may be found in Appendix D.  Phase I calls for multi-family inclusionary development 
in the southeastern corner of the mall property, and later the development of a hotel at 
the southwest corner of the property.  The multi-family development, called Pearl 
Apartments, will yield a maximum of 350 units, of which 20%, or 75 units, will be 
affordable family rental units.  Though construction paused for an extended time 
following the construction of the parking garage, it restarted in August 2025 with 
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significant progress on the framing to the roof on three-quarters of the building as of 
this date.    

305-309 Chester Avenue 

The Township has approved one affordable family rental unit, at 305-309 Chester 
Avenue, Block 4403, lots 4 and 5 (former Answercom building), that has been approved 
as part of the redevelopment of an older mixed use building in the Township’s 
downtown, that triggered the requirements of the Township’s mandatory overlay 
district.  The project received its approvals in June 2019, and the resolution of approval 
may be found in Appendix E. The affordable unit will be a low-income, one-bedroom 
unit. 

Municipally Sponsored Construction of 100% Affordable Development 

Municipally sponsored means a development in which all units are affordable to low- 
and moderate-income households (except for live-in employees) and where the 
municipality provides at least a commitment to fund any shortfall in the funding for 
the development.  

Heritage Village – Community Investment Strategies 

Accessed from Centerton Road and located behind the Parkers Bend retirement 
complex built by Cameron General Contractors is the approved 100% affordable 
housing development on Block 8801, Lot 4.03 being constructed by Community 
Investment Strategies (CIS).  Following an RFQ/RFP process, Moorestown selected 
CIS as the experienced entity to proceed with the project.  The Township provided the 
land for the project, and in December 2023 CIS received 4% tax credits and almost $9 
million from the State’s Affordable Housing Production Fund to finance the 
development.  The project includes 81 age-restricted affordable rental units – 75 one-
bedroom units and six two-bedroom units as well as one superintendent’s apartment. 
The project received its approvals in 2020.  Site work has started now that the 
developed has closed on the financing.  The Township placed all 81 units toward 
satisfaction of its Third Round RDP. 

Residences at Harper/Pennrose 

This site is a 3.58-acre property located at 307 Harper Drive on Block 3201, Lot 3 
(including a 0.58 acre portion of Lot 4 that was consolidated with Lot 3).  This site was 
selected following a discovery of a deed-restriction on their original site that prevented 
the type of development necessary to build multifamily housing, and which was unable 
to be legally removed.  Pennrose, an experienced tax-credit developer, received a tax-
credit award in 2021 to construct 75 affordable family rental units on the property. All 
construction and site work has been completed and a temporary certificate of 
occupancy (TCO) has been issued for the project (a few items of site work remain 
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open).  See the TCO in Appendix M.  Pennrose operates the building and it is fully 
occupied.   

MECHANISMS TO ADDRESS UNMET NEED 

In N.J.A.C. 5:93-4.2(h), COAH set forth the types of zoning or other regulations that 
can be used to address Unmet Need, whether in the Third or Fourth Round: 

1.  Zoning amendments that permit apartments or accessory apartments; 

2. Overlay zoning requiring inclusionary development or the imposition of a 
development fee consistent with N.J.A.C. 5:93-8. In approving an overlay zone, 
the governing body may allow the existing use to continue and expand as a 
conforming use, but provided that where the prior use on the site is changed, 
the site shall produce low- and moderate-income housing or a development fee; 
or 

3. Zoning amendments that impose a development fee consistent with N.J.A.C. 
5:93-8. 

Aside from the three sites that were already discussed for the Third Round, in 2019 a 
mandatory overlay district was adopted as part of the housing plan - see Appendix G.  
Lastly, the Township first introduced a development fee ordinance in 1997 that was 
last amended in 2009 following approval by COAH as part of the Township’s 
implementation of its 2008 HEFSP (see also Appendix G).  

SATISFACTION OF THE FOURTH ROUND OBLIGATION 

Updated Vacant Land Analysis and Realistic Development Potential 

As part of the process of addressing its Fourth Round obligation of 250 units, the 
Township has again analyzed  all vacant, developable land in the Township, including 
all land held by the municipality, using the Second Round rules at N.J.A.C. 5:93-4.2, 
Lack of Land, to determine whether any parcels in the Township have become vacant 
since the Third Round VLA was completed, and if so, whether any newly vacant parcels 
could be developed with inclusionary residential development sufficient to generate 
any affordable units. Of the land examined, one property (Block 5200, Lot 13) was 
identified as having become newly vacant and was large enough to support 
inclusionary development. To achieve settlement with FSHC even though this lot is 
part of an industrial park, the Township agreed to include a second parcel, Block 800, 
Lot 4, originally excluded from the 2017 VLA because of wetlands constraints, because 
an LOI was submitted by a developer that indicated no wetlands constraints. 

The analysis shows the two parcels total 13.75 acres of developable vacant land. The 
Township and FSHC agreed that the total RDP for the two parcels would equal 28 
units/credits that must be addressed in this HEFSP. 
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The Township will satisfy its Fourth Round RDP with 23 expiring controls on MEND 
rental units. Of these extensions of controls at least three will be very low-income units 
among a total of at least 13 low- and very low-income units. Because the MEND units 
are rental units, the Township is entitled to 0.5 bonuses per extension up to the 
maximum of 25% of the RDP, and so will apply bonuses to 11.5 extensions, rounded 
down to seven bonus credits. This provides a total of 30 credits, a two-credit surplus 
above the Township’s Fourth Round RDP. As with the Third Round RDP, Moorestown 
seeks the ability to utilize these two surplus credits towards a future obligaton.  See 
Table 26, Formulas Applicable to the Fourth Round Obligation.  

 
Table 26. Formulas Applicable to the Fourth Round Obligation 

Minimum Rental Obligation N.J.A.C. 5:93-5.15(a) = 6 units  
.25 (Total Units) = rental units 
.25 (23) = 5.75 units, rounded up to 6 units 

Maximum Bonus = 7 bonuses 
0.5 bonus for each extension of control for rental units = 0.5 x 23 = 11.5 bonuses, 
rounded down to 11 bonuses, which are subject to the following limitation: 
.25(RDP) = Overall bonus limit 
.25(28) = 7 bonuses 

Minimum Family Rental Units = 3 units 
.50 (minimum rental obligation) =  
.50 (6) = 3 units 

Maximum Senior Units N.J.A.C. 5:93-5.14(a)1 = 6 units 
.30 (total units) = units 
.30 (23) = 6.9 units, rounded down to 6 units 

Minimum Total Family Units = 11 units 
.50 (RDP – rental bonuses) =  
.50 (28-7) = .50(21) = 10.5, rounded up to 11 units 

 

The Township meets these requirements with 23 family rental extensions of controls, 
thus satisfying the rental, family rental, and family formula requirements. The 
Township is claiming no senior units toward its Fourth Round RDP, and thus meets 
that requirement as well. 

Extensions of Controls 

The Township is in discussion with MEND to identify the 23 family rental units out of 
a potential 87 units whose controls are due to expire during the Fourth Round to ensure 
that they meet required income and bedroom distribution requirements in the recently 
amended Uniform Housing Affordability Controls. Pursuant to the amended FHA, 
the Township and MEND will execute an agreement for extensions of controls on these 
affordable units whose controls are due to expire, in return for at least $30,000 (the 
cost of the extensions paid per unit in the Third Round) payment to MEND from the 
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Township’s affordable housing trust fund.  Because these are extensions of controls on 
rental units, the amended FHA permits the Township to claim 0.5 bonuses per unit 
up to a maximum of 25% of the Township’s RDP, or five bonus credits.  The agreement 
is anticipated to a create payment schedule based on the number of bedrooms and the 
income range of the restricted unit.  While these figures are yet to be finalized, a draft 
agreement is included in Appendix L. 

Redevelopment 

The amended Fair Housing Act requires that “[a]ny municipality that receives an 
adjustment of its prospective need obligations for the fourth round or subsequent 
rounds based on a lack of vacant land shall as part of the process of adopting and 
implementing its housing element and fair share plan identify sufficient parcels likely 
to redevelop during the current round of obligations to address at least 25 percent of 
the prospective need obligation that has been adjusted, and adopt realistic zoning that 
allows for such adjusted obligation, or demonstrate why the municipality is unable to 
do so.” While interpretations of this requirement differ, to achieve settlement with 
FSHC the Township has agreed to adopt or amend existing overlay zoning on sufficient 
parcels that it considers likely to redevelop to produce at least 57 affordable units, or 
25% of the Township’s Fourth Round Unmet Need of 227.  To meet this requirement, 
the Township has identified three sites, discussed below, that it believes are likely to 
redevelop within the next 10 years. 

Block 3900, Lots 19 and 21 

Lots 19 and 21, now merged into Lot 19, are part of Brandywine Moorestown Estates, 
an assisted-living facility at 1205 N. Church Street.   As noted previously, there is a 
second site adjacent to this one at the corner of N. Church Street and New Albany Road 
on Block 3900, Lot 20 that only has access through this tract.  Formerly a bank, it has 
been vacant for more than a decade.  It would make for a logical redevelopment of the 
site to incorporate this additional land into the overall redevelopment of this site.  Since 
the site is already developed with a senior residential use, the application of the AMF-
5 zoning district to this property as an overlay district, minus the tract size requirement, 
would allow additional development to occur on its underdeveloped property.  The 
AMF-5 district permits 16 units per acre (see Appendix F).  The services include 
assisted living, considered a residential use, and long term respite care, which is 
considered a medical use.  Assisted living facilities are required to reserve a minimum 
of 10% of their beds for Medicaid-eligible residents, and these Medicaid units are 
creditworthy as senior units.  The AMF-5 district would also allow other types of 
residential uses to expand their offerings to tenants.  Presently, the site has 122 
beds/units, and the AMF-5 overlay zoning would permit 40 additional affordable units 
on lots 19 and 21, and five additional affordable units on lot 20, for a total of 45 
affordable units.   

As established in N.J.A.C. 5:93-5.3, affordable housing sites shall be approvable, 
developable, and suitable, as defined in N.J.A.C. 5:93-1.3, for the production of low- and 
moderate-income housing.  As demonstrated below, this site meets these criteria. 
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 Site Control (availability).  The lot is currently in private ownership.  Neither the 
owner nor the Township is aware of any title defects or deed restrictions that 
preclude development of affordable housing.  

 Suitability. The lot fronts onto North Church Street. Across North Church Street is 
open land, behind which are light manufacturing uses.  Lot 19 is in the SRC-1 
Specially Restricted Commercial district, and Lot 21 is in the BP-1 Business Park 1 
district.  The tract is in Planning Area 1, the Metropolitan Planning Area, of the 
State Development and Redevelopment Plan, a smart-growth planning area where 
infrastructure already exists and infill redevelopment, including affordable 
housing, is encouraged.   

 Adequate Sewer and Water (developability). The site is located in a sewer service 
area and a public water franchise area.  There are no known constraints to providing 
such services to the property.  One of the Township’s main water tanks is located 
less than 1,000 feet from the site.  

 Approvability. Development of the site will be consistent with the Residential Site 
Improvement Standards, N.J.A.C. 5:21-1 et seq. The development is not within 
jurisdiction of a regional planning agency or CAFRA.  

 The site will comply with all applicable environmental regulations.  The site 
contains no wetlands, flood plains or steep slopes, and there is no known 
environmental contamination on the site.  

 The development of the site will not affect any known historic or archaeological 
resources as indicated in the Historic Preservation Element of the Master Plan.  

In addition to site suitability, the developer of the affordable housing project will be 
required to meet the applicable requirements of UHAC: 

 Administrative Entity. The Township will require that the developer engage a 
qualified administrative agent who will administer and affirmatively market the 
units at the site, income qualify applicants, place minimum 30-year affordability 
controls on the units if they are for-sale and 40 years if they are for rent, and provide 
long term administration of the units in accordance with UHAC at N.J.A.C. 5:80-
26.1 et seq.  

 Very Low-, Low- and Moderate-Income Distribution. At least half of the affordable 
units developed will be affordable to low-income households, with at least 13% 
affordable to very low-income households.  

 Affirmative Marketing. The affordable units will be affirmatively marketed in 
accordance with In accordance with UHAC at N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.1, et seq.  

Bedroom Distribution. The distribution of the number of bedrooms will follow 
UHAC regulations for senior units, as applicable.  
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Block 3900, Lot 20 

Lot 20, adjacent to Lot 19 and discussed above, is a 1.65-acre long-vacant bank property 
at the corner of North Church Street and New Albany Road. As noted, this site would 
also be included in the AMF-5 overlay zoning at 16 units per acre. 

As established in N.J.A.C. 5:93-5.3, affordable housing sites shall be approvable, 
developable, and suitable, as defined in N.J.A.C. 5:93-1.3, for the production of low- and 
moderate-income housing. As demonstrated below, this site meets these criteria. 

 Site Control (availability).  The lot is currently in private ownership. Neither the 
owner nor the Township is aware of any title defects or deed restrictions that 
preclude development of affordable housing.  

 Suitability. The lot is on the corner of North Church Street and New Albany Road.  
Across New Albany Road are single-family homes, and across North Church Street 
is open land, behind which are light manufacturing uses.  Lot 20 is in the SRC-1 
Specially Restricted Commercial district.  Wrapped around the lot to the northeast 
and northwest is the Brandywine property.  The lot is in Planning Area 1, the 
Metropolitan Planning Area, of the State Development and Redevelopment Plan, a 
smart-growth planning area where infrastructure already exists and infill 
redevelopment, including affordable housing, is encouraged.  

 Adequate Sewer and Water (developability).  The site is located in a sewer service 
area and a public water franchise area.  There are no known constraints in the 
provision of public utilities to the site.  Water and sanitary sewer are located in both 
street frontages.  

 Approvability. Development of the site will be consistent with the Residential Site 
Improvement Standards, N.J.A.C. 5:21-1 et seq. The development is not within 
jurisdiction of a regional planning agency or CAFRA.  

 The site will comply with all applicable environmental regulations. The site 
contains no wetlands, flood plains or steep slopes, and there is no known 
environmental contamination on the site.  

 The development of the site will not affect any known historic or archaeological 
resources as indicated in the Historic Preservation Element of the Master Plan.  

In addition to site suitability, the developer of the affordable housing project will be 
required to meet the applicable requirements of UHAC: 

 Administrative Entity. The Township will require that the developer engage a 
qualified administrative agent who will administer and affirmatively market the 
units at the site, income qualify applicants, place minimum 30-year affordability 
controls on the units if they are for-sale and 40 years if they are for rent, and provide 
long term administration of the units in accordance with UHAC at N.J.A.C. 5:80-
26.1 et seq. 
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 Very Low-, Low- and Moderate-Income Distribution. At least half of the affordable 
units developed will be affordable to low-income households, with at least 13% 
affordable to very low-income households.  

 Affirmative Marketing. The affordable units will be affirmatively marketed in 
accordance with In accordance with UHAC at N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.1 et seq.  

 Bedroom Distribution. The distribution of the number of bedrooms will follow 
UHAC regulations for senior units, if applicable.  

Block 8801, Lot 4.01/Comcast Business Center 

This lot, at 650 Centerton Road, is the location of the Comcast Business Center, an 
office building of three stories.  Lot 4.03, which sits behind this lot to the southeast, is 
the location of the CIS 100% affordable development discussed above, and adjacent to 
this lot to the southwest is the Parker’s Bend retirement community. Across Centerton 
Road are a golf course and single-family homes.  To the northeast is Parker’s Creek.  
The Comcast building is the lone office property among residential and multi-family 
development.  The lot is approximately 5.3 acres. Application of the provisions of the 
AMF-6 zoning district to this lot as an overlay zone could produce 13 affordable units. 

As established in N.J.A.C. 5:93-5.3, affordable housing sites shall be approvable, 
developable, and suitable, as defined in N.J.A.C. 5:93-1.3, for the production of low- and 
moderate-income housing.  As demonstrated below, this site meets these criteria. 

 Site Control (availability). The lot is currently owned by Comcast. Neither the 
owners nor the Township is aware of any title defects or deed restrictions that 
preclude development of affordable housing.  

 Suitability. As noted above, this lot is surrounded by age-restricted multi-family 
development single-family homes, a golf course, and wetlands/floodplain.  It is in 
the SRC-2 Specially Restricted Commercial district. The lot is in Planning Area 2, 
the Suburban Planning Area, of the State Development and Redevelopment Plan, 
a smart-growth planning area where infrastructure already exists and infill 
redevelopment, including affordable housing, is encouraged.  The Township 
intends to adopt inclusionary overlay zoning for the lot, utilizing the AMF-6 zoning 
district that would permit multi-family residential development at a density of 12 
units per acre, for a potential affordable unit yield of 12 units at a 20% set-aside.  
See Appendix F for this zoning district. 

 Adequate Sewer and Water (developability). The lot is located in a sewer service 
area, and the front portion of the lot is within a public water franchise area.  

 Approvability. Development of the site will be consistent with the Residential Site 
Improvement Standards, N.J.A.C. 5:21-1 et seq. The development is not within 
jurisdiction of a regional planning agency or CAFRA.  
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 The site will comply with all applicable environmental regulations. The site 
contains no wetlands, flood plains or steep slopes, and there is no known 
environmental contamination on the site.  

 The development of the site will not affect any known historic or archaeological 
resources as indicated in the Historic Preservation Element of the Master Plan.  

In addition to site suitability, the developer of the affordable housing project will be 
required to meet the applicable requirements of UHAC: 

 Administrative Entity. The Township will require that the developer engage a 
qualified administrative agent who will administer and affirmatively market the 
units at the site, income qualify applicants, place minimum 30-year affordability 
controls on the units if they are for-sale and 40 years if they are for rent, and provide 
long term administration of the units in accordance with UHAC per N.J.A.C. 5:80-
26.1, et seq.  

 Very Low-, Low- and Moderate-Income Distribution. At least half of the affordable 
units developed will be affordable to low-income households, with at least 13% 
affordable to very low-income households.  

 Affirmative Marketing. The affordable units will be affirmatively marketed in 
accordance with In accordance with UHAC at N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.1, et seq.  

 Controls on Affordability. The affordable units will have minimum 30-year 
affordability controls if they are for sale, and minimum 40-year controls,  if they 
are for rent. 

 Bedroom Distribution. The distribution of the number of bedrooms will follow 
UHAC regulations. 

UNMET NEED MECHANISMS 

The Township is retaining the two inclusionary overlay ordinances it adopted as part 
of its Third Round housing plan, and will also leave in place its mandatory affordable 
housing set-aside ordinance.  These measures generate a realistic opportunity for the 
production of 390 units on the former Kmart Plaza site, with 78 affordable units; 60 
total units on the Lenola Shopping Center site with 12 affordable housing units.  In 
addition, the potential for further development at the Moorestown Mall for a total of 
1,065 total units in the current and future phases, also exists, which could generate an 
additional 138 affordable units.  Taken together, these express a reasonable potential 
for unmet need redevelopment in the Fourth Round. 

VERY LOW-INCOME UNITS 

At least 13% of all units approved and constructed since 2008, regardless of the round 
to which they are credited, must be very low-income units, affordable to households 
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earning 30% or less of regional median income.  As set forth in Table 27, the Township 
must provide 51 very low-income units, of which 26 must be available to families.   

Table 27. Very Low-Income Obligation 

Minimum Very Low-Income Units (P.L. 2008, Ch. 46) = 51 units  
.13 (affordable units constructed or to be constructed after mid-2008 except for 
the units created through the accessory apartment and market-to-affordable 
programs) = .13 (386) = 50.44 units; round up to 51 units 

Minimum Very Low-Income Family Rental Units = 26 units 
.50 (very low-income units) = .50 (51) = 26 units 
 

Additionally, per P.L. 2024 c.2, half of all very low-income units claimed toward 
satisfaction of the Township’s Fourth Round RDP must be available to “families with 
children.” The Township meets this requirement with three very low-income family 
units created through extension of controls on three MEND rental units.  At least two 
of the units will have more than one bedroom. 

Table 28. Satisfaction of the Very Low-Income Obligation 

Moorestown thus meets its Fourth Round very low income requirement. 

Project 
Affordable Units 

Since 2008 
Very Low-Income to 
be Units Produced 

Community Options, Oaks Integrated 
Care 

14 14 

Harper Drive 75 10 

Sbar 30 4 

MRD 35 4 

Borton Landing 76 10 

Centerton Road 81 11 

Moorestown Mall 75 10 

MEND extensions of controls – 4th Round - 3 

Total 386 66 

Required very low-income units:  
13% x 386 

50.18, rounded 
up to 51 

66 

Required family very low-income units:  
50% of all very low-income units 

26 52 

Required very low-income units available 
to “families with children:” 50% of all 
Fourth Round very low-income units 

1 2 
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AFFORDABLE HOUSING ADMINISTRATION 

Administration of Affordable Units 

Affordable Housing and Development Fee Ordinances 

Moorestown previous adopted an Affordable Housing Ordinance, Chapter 97, 
Affordable Housing, establishing procedures for the renting and sale of affordable 
units and the imposition of affordability controls that reference the standards of the 
Uniform Housing Affordability Controls at N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.1. The municipality’s 
Affordable Housing Ordinance governs the establishment of affordable units in the 
Township as well as regulating the occupancy of such units in accordance with these 
requirements.   

The Affordable Housing Ordinance includes regulations for qualification of income 
eligibility, price and rent restrictions, bedroom distribution, affordability control 
periods, and unit marketing in accordance to N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.1. All newly created 
affordable units will comply with the thirty-year or forty-year affordability control 
required by N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.6 and 5:80-26.12.  This plan is required to be adhered to 
by all private, non-profit or municipal developers of affordable housing units and is 
required to cover the period of deed restriction or affordability controls on each 
affordable unit, as necessary.  The costs of implementing the affirmative marketing 
plan (i.e., the costs of advertising the affordable units) will be the responsibilities of the 
developers of the affordable units. This requirement is included in the Affordable 
Housing Ordinance and shall be a condition of any municipal development approval 
or agreement with the developer of the municipality’s two affordable housing sites. 
Appendix G contains the revised Chapter 97 that addresses the newly adopted 
administrative rules promulgated by the NJ Housing Mortgage and Finance Agency. 

Similarly, the Township’s Mandatory Development Fee Ordinance, first adopted in 
1997 and revised in 2009 has been updated based on the promulgation of rules by the 
NJ Department of Community Affairs and published as N.J.A.C. 5:99.  This amends 
Chapter 158, the Land Subdivision Ordinance, where this ordinance is codified.  Funds 
collected through this ordinance are utilized to create and maintain affordable housing 
as provided for in the Spending Plan. 

Mandatory Set-Aside Ordinance  

Pursuant to the FSHC Agreement, by the end of 2018 the Township was required to 
introduce an ordinance establishing a Township-wide mandatory set-aside for low- and 
moderate-income households. The ordinance applies to any multi-family or single-
family attached development of five or more additional units over and above what 
would be permitted as of right for densities equal to or greater than six units per acre. 
The method of increased density could occur through a rezoning to higher density, 
Zoning Board decision for a use or density variance, or through a redevelopment 
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and/or rehabilitation plan. The set-aside would be 20% if the affordable units will be 
for-sale and 15% if the affordable units will be for-rent. This ordinance requirement 
would not give any developer the right to any such rezoning, variance or other relief, 
or establish any obligation on the part of Moorestown to grant such rezoning, variance 
or other relief. The ordinance will also prohibit developers from subdividing sites to 
avoid complying with the terms of the mandatory set-aside requirement. The 
Township-wide mandatory inclusionary set-aside has certain exemptions and does not 
supersede the requirements or provisions of any districts zoned inclusionary 
residential development. See Appendix G for the mandatory set-aside ordinance. The 
Township Council adopted the ordinance on December 10, 2018, as Ordinance 23-
2018. 

Affirmative Marketing 

As part of Third Round compliance, the Township adopted an affirmative marketing 
plan that may be found in Appendix H.  

Like the Affordable Housing Ordinance, the rules pertaining to affirmative marketing 
plans have recently been updated; however, there has been no published guidance from 
the state as to how these are to be implemented.  The rules suggest significant changes 
to the means of marketing affordable units to the public.  Thus the Township is unable 
to comply with the requirements of its mediation settlement on this one point.  We 
note that the Township’s Third Round Affirmative Marketing Plan is designed to 
attract buyers and/or renters of all majority and minority groups, regardless of race, 
creed, color, national origin, ancestry, marital or familial status, gender, affectional or 
sexual orientation, disability, age or number of children, to the affordable units located 
in the Township.  It is intended to target those potentially eligible households who are 
least likely to apply for affordable units and who reside in the Township’s housing 
region, Region 5, consisting of Burlington, Camden, and Gloucester counties. 

The Affirmative Marketing Plan will include print and digital media that must be 
employed to advertise the availability of affordable units, will lay out the random-
selection and income qualification procedure of the administrative agent, consistent 
with N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.1 as recently amended. All newly created affordable units will 
comply with the minimum 30-year or 40-year (for rentals) affordability control 
required by UHAC, N.J.A.C. 5:80-26.1 et seq.  This plan must be adhered to by all 
private, nonprofit or municipal developers of affordable housing units and must cover 
the period of deed restriction or affordability controls on each affordable unit.  This 
marketing plan was approved by the Court in the Third Round and has proven to be 
effective in reaching a wide population, as reported by, for example, Pennrose, in the 
marking of their units at The Harper, where they currently have waiting list after 
recently fully leasing their apartment building.   
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The Township proposes to continue with this plan until such time as guidance is 
issued by the state and then commits to revising and adopting a new affirmative 
marking plan in accord with this guidance within 60 days of its publication.   

Municipal Housing Liaison, Administrative Agent 

The Township has established the position of the Municipal Housing Liaison and has 
appointed Damian Gil, Director of Community Development, as Municipal Housing 
Liaison (see Appendix I). The Township has also appointed an experienced affordable 
housing Administrative Agent, CGP&H, to conduct the administration and affirmative 
marketing of its affordable housing sites (see Appendix I).  

Monitoring, Midpoint Review 

In accordance with the requirements of N.J.S.A. 52:27D-329.2 and -329.4, by February 
15 of each year of the Fourth Round, the Township will provide a detailed accounting 
through DCA’s new Affordable Housing Monitoring System (AHMS) of all affordable 
units constructed and construction starts during the prior calendar year, and of all 
residential and non-residential fees collected, interest earned, and other income 
collected and deposited into the Township’s affordable housing trust fund during the 
prior calendar year. The Township will also provide a detailed accounting in AHMS of 
all expenditures of affordable housing trust funds during the prior calendar year, 
including purposes and amounts, and documentation of the balance remaining in the 
affordable housing trust fund as of December 31 of that year.  

The Township or any other interested party may file an action through the Program 
seeking a realistic opportunity review at the midpoint of the Fourth Round, and must 
provide for notice to the public, including a realistic opportunity review of any 
inclusionary development site in this HEFSP that has not received preliminary site 
plan approval prior to the midpoint of the 10-year round. If such an action is initiated 
by the Township, the Township may propose one or more alternative sites with an 
accompanying development plan or plans that provide a realistic opportunity for the 
same number of affordable units and are otherwise in compliance with the FHA and 
the Mount Laurel doctrine. 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING TRUST FUND AND SPENDING PLAN 

Affordable Housing Trust Fund 

As of December 31, 2024, the Township of Moorestown collected $16,988,037.30, 
expended $13,117,588.79, and had a trust fund balance of $3,870,448.51. Accumulated 
interest income as of December 31, 2024, was $630,145.12 and is included in the gross 
revenue, above.  All development fees, payments in lieu of constructing affordable 
units on site, funds from the sale of units with extinguished controls, and interest 
generated by the fees have been and continue to be deposited in a separate interest-
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bearing affordable housing trust fund in Fulton Bank, for the purposes of affordable 
housing.  The balance will be updated regularly to reflect deposits and will be reported 
to the appropriate state entity through the AHMS system and posted on the Township’s 
website.  

Spending Plan 

The Township’s Spending Plan, which discusses anticipated revenues, collection of 
revenues, and the use of revenues, was prepared in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:99-2, et 
seq., and has been amended to reflect the larger commitment to MEND for additional 
extensions of controls.  The amended Spending Plan is included as Appendix J to this 
plan.  Moorestown seeks approval from the Court for the Spending Plan.  All collected 
revenues are placed in the Township’s Affordable Housing Trust Fund and will be 
dispensed for the use of affordable housing activities as indicated in the Spending Plan. 
In general, the Township anticipates using the funds for extension of expiring controls 
efforts, municipal contributions to the Borton Landing Road 100% affordable project, 
and potentially, repayment of a bond the Township took out to finance its contribution 
to the Harper Drive project, as well as administrative expenses. The Township may, 
depending on revenues, seek to amend its Spending Plan and obtain the approval of a 
Court of competent jurisdiction to use the Affordable Housing Trust Fund for any of 
the following additional permitted affordable housing activities, subject to applicable 
limitations and minimum expenditures: 

• New construction; 

• Rehabilitation of structurally deficient housing units; 

• Additional extensions of affordability controls on units for which affordability 
controls have expired or are scheduled to expire or may be applied to during the 
Fourth Round;  

• Purchase of land for low- and moderate-income housing; 

• Improvement of land to be used for low- and moderate-income housing;  

• Extensions and/or improvements of roads and infrastructure to low- and moderate-
income housing sites; and 

• Assistance designed to render units to be more affordable.  

At least 10% of development fees and interest collected shall be used to provide 
affordability assistance to low- and moderate-income households in affordable units 
included in a municipal Fair Share Plan and for the creation of very low-income units. 
Additionally, no more than 20% of the revenues collected from development fees each 
year may be expended on administration, including, but not limited to, salaries and 
benefits for municipal employees or consultant fees necessary to develop or implement 
a rehabilitation program, a new construction program, a Housing Element and Fair 
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Share Plan, and/or an affirmative marketing program; however, it is anticipated to be 
substantially less than this percentage (see Table SP-5 in the Spending Plan). 

COST GENERATION 

Moorestown’s zoning ordinance has been reviewed to eliminate unnecessary cost-
generating standards.  Moorestown shall comply with the requirements for removing 
unnecessary cost-generating requirements as expressed in N.J.A.C. 5:93-10.2 and 
requirements for special studies and escrow accounts when an application contains 
affordable housing pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:93-10.3, though technically, these 
requirements stemming from the Fair Housing Act were removed in P.L. 2024, c. 2.  

SUMMARY 

Moorestown Township has demonstrated a long history of compliance with the 
constitutional obligations of the Mount Laurel Doctrine and the Fair Housing Act. The 
municipality has never failed to apply for substantive certification of its Housing 
Element and Fair Share plans and has been granted such certifications when the New 
Jersey Council on Affordable Housing was a viable agency, except where the Courts 
invalidated the applicable regulations before COAH could certify the plans.  

This document, the Township’s amended Fourth Round Housing Element and Fair 
Share Plan of this date, sets forth the mechanisms by which the municipality will 
address its rehabilitation and new construction obligations and remain compliant with 
the Mount Laurel Doctrine and the New Jersey Constitution. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
W:\5000's\Moorestown\5180.19 Housing Plan\2026 HEFSP\Amended Moorestown 4th Rd HEFSP Adopted 3.5.26.docx 
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A. THIRD ROUND SETTLEMENT 

AGREEMENT, FAIRNESS ORDER, 
JUDGMENT OF REPOSE  
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(the “Township”), with the Court having previously held a Fairness Hearing on August 8, 2018 

“FSHC Settlement”); and an Order having been entered on August 17, 2018, declaring that the 

FSHC Settlement Agreement (hereinafter “FSHC Amendment”), and the Court having held a 

Filed with the Court 
APR 14 2020 

Paula T. Dow, P.J.Ch. 
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“Second Amendment”), which was executed by FSHC on November 11, 2019 (

�

(hereinafter “ILM”) filing a written  

Motion to File a Builder’s Remedy 

behalf of Pennsylvania Real Estate Investment Trust (hereinafter “PREIT”) filing a written 

of Compliance on February 20, 2020; and a Master’s Report: 
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 The Court finds that the Township’s proposed affordable housing strategy as set 
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o_pqĝga]̂r�stuvw_ca�gpaf]c�de_̂_fcgha_̂�ios��paf]clm�a]�ae_�k̂_̀_ca��gcu�ae_��]t̂a�egnfcv�

gkk]fca_u�s]ec�\gp�tvg~�}�}�~�������}�~�g̀�ae_��k_pfgq�\g̀a_̂�de_̂_fcgha_̂�ae_�i�]t̂a�\g̀a_̂lm��

�!��{�����%����z��#�!X�J�!����di|���lm�%�N�!X�Y��!�X��!�����%��#����#��1�2�1�!��!�09!���N�!���

�!��%�#�x��������!��I���X��5�������8#[7��%�N�!X�1�"���$�xx�!�#��!�Y�%�"1��1��!���N�!���5H2�

\]]̂_̀a]bc~�����di\�olm��gcu��e_̂rq�rcc��gqa_̂̀~��̀���gcu��êf̀�oy�̀k]̀fa]~��̀��~��]ae�]h�
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